SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Discretionary Review

Abbreviated Analysis
HEARING DATE: SEPTEMBER 19, 2019

CONTINUED FROM: JULY 11, 2019 HEARING
Date: September 9, 2019
Case No.: 2017-002545DRP-03
Project Address: 2417 Green Street
Permit Application: 2017.04.28.5244
Zoning: RH-1 (Residential, House, One-Family)
40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 0560 / 028
Applicant: Chris Durkin
474 Euclid Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94118
Staff Contact: Christopher May — (415) 575-9087
christopher.may@sfgov.org
Recommendation: Take DR and approve as revised
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As initially submitted in April, 2017, the project proposed to construct one- and three-story horizontal
rear additions, 3 and 4" floor vertical additions, and to lower all floor plates within the existing single-
family dwelling by approximately 2 feet. The floor area would increase from approximately 4,118 square
feet to approximately 5,115 square feet. The project also proposed alterations to the front fagade, interior
modifications including the expansion of the existing basement level garage to accommodate another off-
street parking space, and the partial excavation and terracing of the rear yard.

Since the October 23, 2017 neighborhood notification and subsequent filings of three requests for
Discretionary Review, the project sponsor has revised the project by proposing to include a one-bedroom
accessory dwelling unit (ADU) occupying the entire first floor of the project, which measures
approximately 1,023 square feet. The revised project also proposes changes to the alterations to the front
facade, including smaller window openings, wood windows instead of aluminum clad windows and
dark painted trim. No changes have been made to the originally-proposed massing of the building.

Planning Department staff reviewed the demolition calculation statistics and determined that the revised
project is not considered to be tantamount to demolition, per Section 317 of the Planning Code. The
revised project is not seeking any variances or modifications to the requirements of the Planning Code.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project site is a rectangular-shaped lot located on the south side of Green Street in the Pacific Heights
neighborhood, and is developed with a four-story-over-garage, single-family dwelling constructed circa
1908. The lot is approximately 25 feet wide, 100 feet deep and 2,500 square feet in size. The lot slopes
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steeply upward from the street such that the garage level and approximately half of the first floor are
below existing grade at the rear of the building.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

This portion of the Pacific Heights neighborhood is also within the area subject to the Cow Hollow
Neighborhood Design Guidelines, and is characterized primarily by a mix of three- and four-story single-
family homes, constructed from the early 1900s through the 1920s. This portion of the neighborhood is
zoned primarily RH-1 (Residential, House, One-Family), however the neighborhood transitions further to
the east along Green Street beyond Pierce Street, where the majority of properties are zoned RH-2
(Residential, House, Two-Family) and RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family). Immediately to the west
of the subject property is a three-story single-family dwelling that extends approximately 35 feet beyond
the existing rear wall of the subject building. It has several property line windows overlooking the
subject building and its rear yard. The building immediately adjacent to the subject property on the east
side is a four-story-over-garage single-family dwelling which is approximately the same depth as the
subject building. Green Street slopes laterally downward, to the east, and the steep upsloping
topography on the south side of the street results in each of the buildings being a story shorter at the rear,
including the subject property.

BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION
REQUIRED ORIGINAL DR
TYPE NOTIFICATION DATES DR FILE DATES FILING TO ORIGINAL
PERIOD HEARING DATE HEARING TIME
October 23, 2017 —
311 ’ N ber 17-21
.| 30days | November 22, ovemoer July 12, 2018 238-242 days
Notice 2017 2017

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW HEARING NOTIFICATION

REQUIRED
TYPE T REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE | ACTUAL PERIOD
Posted Notice 20 days June 21, 2019 June 21, 2019 20 days
Mailed Notice 20 days June 21, 2019 June 21, 2019 20 days
PUBLIC COMMENT
SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION
3 (2421 Green Street, 2415 Green Street
Adjacent neighbor(s) -- and 2727 Pierce Street) — DR --
Requestors

Other neighbors on the

block or directly across - 6 -

the street

Neighborhood groups - - --

No other neighborhood comments have been received regarding this project.
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DR REQUESTORS

Susan Byrd & Mark Lampert, owners of 2415 Green Street.
Philip Kaufman, owner of 2421 Green Street.
Louise & Carlos Bea, owners of 2727 Pierce Street.

DR REQUESTORS’ CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES

See attached Discretionary Review Applications, dated November 17 and 21, 2017.

PROJECT SPONSOR'’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated June 27, 2018.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

On May 16, 2017, Environmental Planning staff issued a Categorical Exemption for the original project
pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class 1 - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e) Additions
to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square
feet).

On November 22, 2017, an appeal of the CEQA document was filed with the Board of Supervisors, on the
basis that the project would have significant impacts on an adjacent historic resource (2421 Green Street).

Based on the facts presented to the Board at its January 9, 2018 hearing, the Board of Supervisors upheld
the appeal, finding that that the project was not categorically exempt from further environmental review,
and reversed the determination by the Planning Department.

On February 7, 2018, the project sponsor submitted a revised Environmental Evaluation application,
including a revised geotechnical report, a vibration report, a revised historic resource evaluation
response, and confirmation from the Department of Public Health that the project sponsor has conducted
soil testing and had enrolled in the Maher program.

On June 26, 2019, Environmental Planning staff issued a Preliminary Mitigated Negative Declaration,
which was subsequently appealed by Richard Drury of Lozeau Drury, LLP, on behalf of the owner of
2421 Green Street, also one of the DR requestors. Environmental Planning staff have reviewed the PMND
appeal, which asserts that impacts from the project on adjacent properties warrant the preparation of an
Environmental Impact Report (EIR). Staff is of the opinion that no substantial evidence of a significant
environmental effect has been presented that would warrant preparation of an EIR and therefore
recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the motion to uphold the PMND.

The Commission’s action with respect to the requests for Discretionary Review constitutes the Approval
Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section
31.11(h).
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RESIDENTIAL DESIGN ADVISORY TEAM REVIEW

The Residential Design Advisory Team reviewed the project as it was initially submitted on September 6,
2017 and found that the project met the general intent of the Residential Design Guidelines and the Cow
Hollow Design Guidelines. RDAT again reviewed the project, on December 20, 2017, following the
submission of the three DR requests. The DR Requestors allege that the project is not adequately
“terraced”, per the Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines. The Department notes that while
respecting the topography of a site is applicable to all development projects in Cow Hollow, the project is
located on a laterally-sloping lot, whereas the “terracing” guidelines illustrate scenarios where terracing
is recommended for only upsloping or downsloping lots. Nevertheless, RDAT found that the project
appropriately respects the neighborhood’s topography and the architectural context, preserving the
stepping down the hill along Green Street. The proposed rear addition averages between the rear walls of
the adjacent buildings and massing is reduced on upper levels, maintaining privacy as well as access to
light, air and midblock open space. The volume and massing of the addition is consistent with the Cow
Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines.

The Residential Design Advisory Team did recommend that, in order to ensure that the type, finish, and
quality of the project materials is compatible with those used in the surrounding Cow Hollow
neighborhood, the existing windows on the front fagade should either be repaired or replaced in-kind
with new wood or aluminum clad wood windows. In response, the project sponsor has submitted a
revised front elevation indicating that the replacement windows will be smaller than originally proposed
and would be clad in wood and painted in a dark trim.

After having reviewed the revised proposal, Planning Department staff has determined that the revised
project meets the intent of the RDAT’s request and therefore does not contain or create exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances. Specifically, the DR Requestors’ concerns regarding the loss of light and
privacy are neither extraordinary nor exceptional as the depth, massing and side setbacks of the rear
addition are appropriate and maintain access to the midblock open space from all of the DR Requestors’
properties.

In addition, the Planning Department notes that the proposed accessory dwelling unit on the first floor
accounts for almost all of the 1,078 square feet of floor area added to the building, while the primary
dwelling unit will actually decrease in size from 4,118 square feet to 4,092 square feet. The remainder of
the additional habitable floor area is for shared access to the garage level.

Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would not be referred to the
Commission as this project does not contain or create any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances.

RECOMMENDATION: Take DR and approve project as revised

Attachments:

Block Book Map

Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs
Context Photographs
PMND dated June 26, 2019
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Section 311 Notice and Plans

DR Applications dated November 17 and 21, 2017

Public Correspondence

Project Sponsor Response to DR Application dated June 27, 2018
Revised Plans dated June 6, 2018

DR Requestor Submittals dated September 24 and 25, 2018
Project Sponsor Submittal dated November 19, 2018
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Parcel Map
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Sanborn Map*
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*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.
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Zoning Map
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Height & Bulk Map
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Aerial Photo
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Aerial Photo
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Aerial Photo
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Site Photo
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Preliminary Mitigated Negative Declaration

Date: June 26, 2019

Case No.: 2017-002545ENV

Project Title: 2417 Green Street

BPA No.: 201704285244

Zoning: RH-1 [Residential-House, One Family] Use District
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 0560/028

Lot Size: 2,500 square feet

Project Sponsor Chris Durkin, 2417 Green Street, LLC

(415) 407-0486

Lead Agency: San Francisco Planning Department
Staff Contact: Jeanie Poling — (415) 575-9072
jeanie.poling@sfgov.org
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The project site is on the south side of Green Street on the block bound by Green, Pierce, Scott, and Vallejo
streets in the Pacific Heights neighborhood. The 2,500-square-foot project site contains a vacant four-story
single-family residential building constructed circa 1905. The residence encompasses the front (northern)
two thirds of the lot. The property at its Green Street frontage slopes with an elevation of approximately
150 feet along the western (up slope) side to 145 feet along eastern (down-slope) side. The project would
lower building floor plates by approximately 2 feet, construct one- and three-story horizontal rear
additions, and construct third and fourth floor vertical additions above a portion of the existing building.
The floor area would increase from approximately 4,118 square feet to approximately 5,115 square feet. A
one-bedroom accessory dwelling unit measuring approximately 1,023 square feet would be added on the
first floor. The project also proposes a partial excavation of the rear yard for a sunken terrace, facade
alterations, interior modifications, and expansion of the existing basement level garage to accommodate
one additional vehicle, for a total of two vehicle parking spaces.

FINDING:

This project could not have a significant effect on the environment. This finding is based upon the criteria
of the Guidelines of the State Secretary for Resources, Sections 15064 (Determining the Significance of the
Environmental Effects Caused by a Project), 15065 (Mandatory Findings of Significance), and 15070
(Decision to Prepare a Negative or Mitigated Negative Declaration), and the following reasons as
documented in the initial evaluation (initial study) for the project, which is attached.

A mitigation measure is included in this project to avoid potentially significant effects. See page 80.

cc: Chris Durkin, Project Sponsor Distribution List
Christopher May, Current Planning Division Interested Parties
Supervisor Catherine Stefani, District 2 Virna Byrd, M.D.F.
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1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
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1650 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 94103

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 311/312)

On April 28, 2017, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2017.04.28.5244 with the City and
County of San Francisco.

PROJECT INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION
Project Address: 2417 Green Street Applicant: Chris Durkin
Cross Street(s): Pierce and Scott Streets Address: 474 Euclid Ave
Block/Lot No.: 0560/028 City, State: San Francisco, CA 94118
Zoning District(s): RH-1/40-X Telephone: (415) 407-0486
Record No.: 2017-002545PRJ Email: chris@durkinincorporated.com

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to
take any action. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed
during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if
that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved by
the Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may be
made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in other
public documents.

PROJECT SCOPE

O Demolition O New Construction O Alteration

O Change of Use [ Facade Alteration(s) O Front Addition

= Rear Addition O Side Addition = Vertical Addition

PROJECT FEATURES EXISTING PROPOSED

Building Use Residential No Change

Front Setback 0 feet No Change

Side Setbacks None West side: 0-3 feet (1™ floor), 4 feet (2"- 4™ floors)

East side: 0 feet (1% floor), 4 feet (2™ & 3" floors),
7 feet (4" floor)

Building Depth 58 feet 75 feet

Rear Yard 40 feet (1% floor), 42 feet (2™ floor), 54 | 25 feet (1% floor), 30 feet (2™ & 3" floors), 45 feet
feet (3 & 4" floors) (4" floor)

Building Height 45 feet 43 feet

Number of Stories 4 No Change

Number of Dwelling Units 1 No Change

Number of Parking Spaces 1 2

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to lower all floor plates by approximately 2 feet, construct 1- and 3-story horizontal rear additions, as well as
3" and 4™ floor additions above the existing single-family dwelling. The floor area would increase from approximately 4,118
square feet to approximately 5,115 square feet. The project also proposes facade alterations, interior modifications
including the expansion of the existing basement level garage to accommodate another vehicle and the partial excavation of
the rear yard. See attached plans.

The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval
at a discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant
to Section 31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff:

Planner: Christopher May
Telephone: (415) 575-9087 Notice Date: 10/23/2017
E-mail: christopher.may@sfgov.org Expiration Date: 11/22/2017

X EIREEE: 415.575.9010 | Para Informacion en Espaiiol Llamar al: 415.575.9010 | Para sa Impormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121



GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information. If you have
guestions about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to
discuss the plans with your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If
you have general questions about the Planning Department’'s review process, please contact the Planning
Information Center at 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/558-6377) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday. If
you have specific questions about the proposed project, you should contact the planner listed on the front of this
notice.

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the
project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.

1. Request a meeting with the project Applicant to get more information and to explain the project's impact on
you.

2. Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at
www.communityboards.org for a facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment. Community
Boards acts as a neutral third party and has, on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.

3.  Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential
problems without success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your
concerns.

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary
circumstances exist, you have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers
to review the project. These powers are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for
projects which generally conflict with the City's General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code;
therefore the Commission exercises its discretion with utmost restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary
Review. If you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission, you must file a
Discretionary Review application prior to the Expiration Date shown on the front of this notice. Discretionary
Review applications are available at the Planning Information Center (PIC), 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or online
at www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the application in person at the Planning Information Center (PIC)
between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday, with all required materials and a check payable to the Planning
Department. To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please refer to the Planning Department Fee
Schedule available at www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple building permits, i.e. demolition and new
construction, a separate request for Discretionary Review must be submitted, with all required materials and
fee, for each permit that you feel will have an impact on you.

Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will
approve the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of
Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of Building
Inspection. Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304.
For further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals
at (415) 575-6880.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part
of this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further
environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption
Map, on-line, at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may
be made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the
determination. The procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of
the Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a
hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission,
Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the
appeal hearing process on the CEQA decision.
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(O PROPOSED PLAN SHEET NOTES

[E] DRIVEWAY SLOPE TO REMAIN/PROTECT
@ [E] STEPS TO REMAIN

[N] TEMPERED GLASS GUARD RAIL @ 42" A.F.F. REF ELEVATION SHEETS [A2 SERIES] MOTE 5 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

[N] 1 1/2" DIA HAMDRAIL, MOUNT @ 2-10" A.F.F., PROVIDE 1 1/2" CLEAR HAMDGRIP AIRSPACE
BETWEEH HANDRAIL AMD WALL OR GUARD RAIL, TYP.

((5) NEIGHBORING BUILDING WINDOWS FOR REFERENCE
@ [N] FIXED SKYLIGHT
@ ROOF DECK BELOW

ROOF BELOW
@ [N] PLAHTER

[N] SLIDING DOOR W/ FULL HEIGHT CLEAR TEMPERED GLAZING

@ [N] CLASS 1 BICYCLE PARKING PER SFPC SECTION 155.2

@ QUTLINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

@ 45 MIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER
90 MIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER
@ [N] COMCRETE FLOOR AT GARAGE, SLOPE TOWARD AREA DRAINS 1/8:1-0" MIN, TYP.
[N] STAIR ABOVE

@ [N] GATE TO BE OPERABLE FROM EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY
DORMER/ROOF ABOVE

[N] GAS-FIRED FIREPLACE

[N TRENCH DRAIN, TYP.

@ [N] 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL/GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, 3-6" AF.F.
@ [N] SKYLIGHT ABOVE

@ 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARAPET WALL ASSEMBLY 30" ABOVE TOP OF ROOF MEMBRANE
UNDERSIDE OF STAIR TO BE 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED

@ [N] EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE WINDOW, [N ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTIOH 1030

] WINDOW IH [E] OPENING

@ [N] PROPERTY LINE WINDOW, REFER TO KEY MOTE 24, A2 SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

2417 GREEN STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94123
BLOCK 0560 LOT 028
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(O PROPOSED ROOF PLAN SHEET NOTES

san francisco, california 94103
t: 415.495.9322 f: 415.651.9290

@ MEMBRANE ROOF ASSEMBLY, SLOPE 1/4" :1-0" MIN, TYP. U.0.N.

@ 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY

@ 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARAPET WALL ASSEMBLY 30" ABOVE TOP OF ROOF MEMBRANE
@ ROOF CRICKET, TYP.

@ COMBINATION ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW W/ FULL SIZED DOME [JR SMITH SERIES 148 OR APPROVED
EQUAL]

(&) t Fixeo skvusHT

@ ROOF DECK BELOW

ROOF BELOW

() M) DORMER OVER HEIGHT LIVIT, REFER TO PROPOSED ROOF AREA CALCULATIONS THS SHEET
[E] ROOF TO REMAIN

@ [N] DORMER

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

(O STAIR NOTES

BASEMEHT F.F. TO 1STFLR F.F.: 16 RISERS @ +/- 7"EA =
1 LAND. @ 3-10" = 14-8"; 30" CLR WIDTH

;14 TREADS @ 10" EA,

e 1STFLR F.F. TO EXERCISE ROOM F.F.: 2 RISERS @ +/- 6" EA = 1-0";
1TREADS @ 12" EA = 1-0"; 4-0" CLR WIDTH

PORCH STAIR: 6 RISERS @ +/- 6 7/8" EA = 3-5 1/4"; 5 TREADS @ 11" EA = 4-7";
4-11 3/4" CLR WIDTH

EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 1:
6 TREADS @ 10" EA = 4-11";

RISERS @ +/- 7 1/16" EA = 4-13/8";
0" CLR WIDTH

EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 2: 4 RISERS @ +/- 6 5/8" EA = 22 1/2";
3 TREADS @ 10" EA = 2-5"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH

REAR YARD STAIR 1: 9 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 5-9 3/8";
8 TREADS @ 10" EA = 6-7"; 3-0" CLR WIDTH

REAR YARD STAIR 2: 8 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 51 11/16";
7 TREADS @ 10" EA = 5-9%; 30" CLR WIDTH

1STFLRF.F. TO 2ND FLR F.F.: 16 RISERS @ +/- 7" EA = 9-4"; 15 TREADS @ 10" EA = 12-6";
3-4" CLR WIDTH

@ NOT USED

2ND FLR F.F. TO 3RD FLR F.F.: 17 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/2" EA = 10-7 3/4";
15 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 4-4" = 16'-10"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH

3RD FLR F.F. TO 4TH FLR F.F.: 15RISERS @ +/-7 11/16" EA = 9-75/8";
14 TREADS @ 10" EA = 11" -4" CLR WIDTH

‘ NOTE: ALL RISERS TO BE 7 3/4" MAX, TYP.
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1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET ADJACENT BUILDING: 2415 GREEN STREET

2. REFER TO COVER SHEET FOR DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS ADJACENT BUILDING: 2421 GREEN STREET
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ACCORDANCE WITH SFPC SECTION 261 (0)(1)

REMOVE [E] WINDOW ASSEMBLY
REMOVE [E] GUARDRAIL

REMOVE [E] WALL ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE [N] WORK

REMOVE [E] GARAGE DOOR

REMOVE [E] EXTERIOR DOOR

E] REMOVE [E] EXTERIOR STAIR

REMOVE [E] ROOF ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE [N] WORK

REMOVE [E] CHIMNEY

REMOVE [E] DORMER

[E] PROPERTY LINE WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND

APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2415 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERERICE ONLY
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1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.
2. ALL WORK IS NEW UMNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. ALL DIMENSIOMS ARE TO FAGE OF FIMISH, TYP, UNLESS OTHERWISE HOTED.

@ ADJACENT BUILDING: 2415 GREEN STREET
@ ADJACENT BUILDING: 2421 GREEN STREET

@ GARAGE DOOR, PROVIDE 200 SQ. IN. MIN. PERFORATED MTL VENTILATION PANELS ALONG BOTTOM OF DOOR

LINE LEGEND

@ [N] SIDEWALK TREE IN [E] PLANTER

@ [N] EXTERIOR TEMPERED GLASS GUARD RAIL 42" A.F.F., PANEL SIZE 24 SQ. FT. MAX W/ 1/2" GAP BETWEEN
AADJ PANELS & CONTINUQOUS U-SHAPED CHANNEL CAP

[E] BUILDING, U.O.N.

ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.
777777 ADJACGENT BUILDING BEYOMD, U.0.N.
ADJAGENT BUILDING IN FOREGROUMD, U.O.N.

HEIGHT LIMIT RH-1 SFPC SEC.261(b)(1), U.O.N.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE CASEMENT WINDOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTIOH 1030:
8.3 SQ.FT. CLEAR, 36" SILL HEIGHT, 29" [W] x 44" [H]

@ EMERGENCY ESCAPE AMD RESCUE CASEMENT WIMDOW IN ACCORDAHCE WITH CBC SECTIOHM 1030:
8.5 SQ.FT. CLEAR, 36" SILL HEIGHT, 23" [W] x 56" [H]

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE CASEMENT WINDOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTIOM 1030:
10.2 SQ.FT. CLEAR , 36" SILL HEIGHT, 27" [W] x 57" [H]

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE CASEMENT WIMDOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030:
11 SQ.FT. CLEAR , 36" SILL HEIGHT, 48" [W] x 35" [H]

1 HOUR FIRE RATED PARAPET WALL, 30" ABOVE T.0. ROOF MEMBRANE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 705.11.1
@ 1 HOUR FIRE RATED PARTIAL HEIGHT GUARD RAIL/WALL, 42" AF.F.

@ [N] FIXED SKYLIGHT

@ [N] PLANTER
©,
®

[M] FENCE 7'-0" MAX ABO*/E GRADE OF ADJACEHT PROPERTY

[
@ [M] DORMER, REFER TO ROOF PLAH, A1.5, FOR ROOF SLOPES, TYP.

[

M] FIBERGLASS CLASS 'A' SHINGLE ROOFING ASSEMBLY 0/ [E] ROOF STRUCTURE.

@ M] FIBERGLASS CLASS 'A' SHINGLE ROOFING ASSEMBLY 0/ [M] ROOF STRUCTURE. REFER TO ROOF PLAM
A1.5, FOR ROOF SLOPES, TYP.

@O O®E G

APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2415 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2421 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERERCE ONLY
OUTLIHE OF REAR YARD, SHOWM FOR REFERENCE OMLY.

ALUMIHUM CASEMENT WINDOW SYSTEM TO BE EQUIPPED W/ WINDOW OPENING COMTROL DEVICES THAT
LIMIT THE OPERATION OF THE WINDOW TO A MAXIMUM OF 3 3/4" OPENING.

[N)/[E] BLIND WALL ASSEMBLY

[N] WINDOW IN [E] OPENING

060060 e

[N] PROPERTY LINE WINDOW W/ WS SPRINKLER HEADS INSTALLED OM INTERIOR SIDE OF WINDOW @
CEILING OF EACH STORY, PER PRE-APPLICATION PLAN REY/IEW MEETING, ITEM 2, CONCLUSION, REF. A0.6

OUTLIME OF GRADE AT [E] REAR YARD. SHOWH FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER D2.3 FOR ADD'L INFO

HORIZONTAL TEXTURED STUCCO

CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS, 1/2" THK

EXTERIOR WOOD SHINGLE, STAIH GRADE

EXTERIOR STUCCO [PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER], COLOR TBD

EXTERIOR WOOD PANEL, STAIN GRADE

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM PAHEL, COLOR TBD

FIBER GLASS BASED SHINGLE ROOFING, COLOR TBD
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Dakland, Ca 94607 richard@lozeaudrury.com

Nov. 17,2017

President Rich Hillis and Honorable Commissioners
San Francisco Planning Commission

c/o Planning Information Center

1660 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: Application for Discretionary Review for Permit Application No. 2017.04.28.5244
and 2017.10.02.0114 - 2417 Green Street

Dear President Rich Hillis and Honorable Commissioners:

By this letter, and attached application packet, Mr. Philip Kaufman (Applicant) hereby
requests Discretionary Review (“DR”) of the above-referenced permit application (“Project”).
Mr. Kaufman resides at 2421 Green Street, contiguous and immediately uphill to the proposed
Project. As shown below, the Commission must grant Discretionary Review because the Project
presents both exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that would negatively impact Mr.
Kaufman’s property, a recognized historic resource, and that particular block of Green Street in
general. In addition, review of the Project is required under the California Environmental Quality

Act (“CEQA”), Public Resources Code §21000, et seq.

I Introduction

A request for Discretionary Review requires the Applicant to address three central
questions supported by factual evidence.! Mr. Kaufman provides fact-based answers to those
questions in section III below. In addition, Mr. Kaufman also raises other legal grounds in
support of Discretionary Review such as violations of the California Environmental Quality Act

(“CEQA”), California Civil Code § 832, San Francisco Building Code § 3307, San Francisco’s

"' DR Application at p. 9.



2417 Green Street
November 17, 2017
Page 2 of 15

Mabher Ordinance and San Francisco’s Historic Resource Preservation Ordinance and the Cow

Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines.

II. Factual Background

On October 15, 2016, the City received an “application for environmental evaluation” for
construction at 2417 Green Street. The application described the Project as “the remodel,
alterations and horizontal addition to an existing 4-story over basement single-family residence
and includes:

1. Expansion of garage in basement level,

2. 1%, 2" and 3" story horizonal rear yard addition,
3. Alterations to front facade,

4. Excavation and full foundation replacement,

5. Lowering building,

6. Interior remodel throughout.””

On May 16, 2017, the City issued a categorical exemption from all CEQA review. The
CEQA exemption described the Project as “Alterations to an existing four-story-over-basement
single-family residence with one vehicle parking space. Excavate to add two vehicle parking
spaces. Three-story rear addition. Facade alterations and foundation replacement. Lower existing
building.” The categorical exemption acknowledged the Project could present potentially
significant impacts concerning hazardous materials, archeological resources, steep slope and
historical resources.* Despite clear evidence of environmental impacts in need of investigation
and proposed mitigation and project alternatives, the City declared “no further environmental
review is required.”

On May 18, 2017, the Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”) issued permit BPA
2017.05.11.6316 for “garage expansion partial deteriorated basement wall and foundation

replacement with new landscaping site wall at back yard.” (Exhibit 3).

2 See Site Permit, 311 Notification Set at p. 1 (April 28, 2017) (Exhibit 1).
3 Cat Ex, at p.1. (Exhibit 2).

‘1d., atp. 2.

>1d., at p.4.
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On September 28, 2017, DBI issued a work suspension order on grounds that the DBI’s
permit was finalized “without review by the Department of City Planning.” (Exhibit 4).

In an email to a Green Street resident on October 3, 2017, the Planning Department made
clear the Project would not go forward until the Planning Department reviewed the foundation
permit for code-compliance.®

Then, on October 12, 2017, the Planning Department reversed course and approved the
piecemeal foundation work, but in order to do so it asked the applicant to remove a major
component from suspended permit, BPA 2017.05.11.6316. At DBI’s request, the applicant
removed from the application a proposed rear wall. Apparently, the only way DBI could issue a
permit for the work was for the applicant to omit the “new landscaping site wall at back yard.”
The proposed rear wall will be added back into the application later for Planning Department
review.

On October 23, 2017, the Planning Department sent the subject Notice of Building
Permit Application (Section 311), with a new project description: “The proposal is to lower all
floor plates by approximately 2 feet, construct 1- and 3- story horizontal rear additions, as well as
3™ and 4" floor additions above the existing single-family dwelling. The floor area would
increase from approximately 4,118 square feet to approximately 5,115 square feet. The project
also proposes facade alterations, interior modifications including the expansion of the existing
basement level garage to accommodate another vehicle and the partial excavation of the rear
yard.”” (Exhibit 6).

On November 3, 2017, DBI issued BPA 2017.10.02.0114 allowing the foundation work
to proceed under permit 2017.05.11.6316 that had been suspended, but absent the landscaping
wall in the back yard.

As the foregoing makes clear, the proposed Project is expansive regardless of DBI’s and
the applicant’s attempts to chop it up into pieces. The whole Project should have gone through

all legally-required approvals before any construction work was approved. As it stands, it is

® Email from Christopher May to Susan Byrd. (Exhibit 5).
" Notice of Building Permit Application (October 23, 2017).



2417 Green Street
November 17, 2017
Page 4 of 15

difficult for appellant get a full picture of the Project and the scope of the City approval process

even though DBI has already approved construction work for the foundation of the Project.

III.  The Commission Must Grant this Request for Discretionary Review and Order
Additional Analysis under CEQA

A. The Project presents exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and
cannot be exempted from CEQA

As a preliminary and overarching matter, all available evidence shows this Project is not
eligible for a categorical exemption under CEQA. Categorical exemptions are allowed for certain
classes of activities that can be shown not to have significant effects on the environment.® Public
agencies utilizing CEQA exemptions must support their determination that a particular project is
exempt with substantial evidence that support each element of the invoked exemption.” A court
will reverse an agency’s use of an exemption if the court finds evidence a project may have an
adverse impact on the environment.'°

The City’s April 16, 2017 categorical exemption determination invoked a Class 1
exemption which applies to projects for interior or exterior alterations and additions of less than
10,000 square feet;'! unless, “there is a reasonable possibility that the project will have a
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.”'? The City’s CEQA
exemption admitted the Project could present potentially significant impacts concerning
hazardous materials, archeological resources, steep slope and historical resources. Importantly,
the City evaluated the wrong historical resource, focusing on the subject property (2417
Green Street) rather than a significant historical resource contiguous to the Project at 2421 Green
Street. (Exhibit 2). The facts below show the City must grant Discretionary Review based on this

issue alone, and may not rely on a categorical exemption for this Project.

8 CEQA § 21084(a).

9 CEQA § 21168.5.

19 Dunn Edwards Corp. v. Bay Area Air Quality Management Dist. (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 644,
656.

I CEQA Guidelines § 15301.

12 CEQA Guidelines § 13000.2(c); See Santa Monica Chamber of Commerce v. City of Santa
Monica (2002) 101 Cal.App.4™ 786.
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1. The Project May Cause Significant Impacts on a Historical Resource

To date, both DBI and the Planning Department, have ignored the potentially significant
impacts the Project would have on an historical resource, because the agencies have overlooked
Mr. Kaufman’s residence at 2421 Green Street, known as the Coxhead House. Specifically, the
CEQA exemption for the proposed Project contained a supplemental historic resource
determination only for the subject property, and did not investigate whether the Project itself
may pose negative effects on Mr. Kaufman’s property.'

Mr. Kaufman’s property is an historic resource. The California Office of Historic
Preservation deemed the Coxhead House “clearly eligible” for the National Park Service’s
Register of Historic Places.'* Properties deemed eligible for listing on the national historic
registry of historic places, like the Coxhead House, are protected under CEQA. An historical
resource is a resource listed in, or determined to be eligible for listing in, the California
Register of Historical Resources.!> If a project may cause a substantial adverse change in the
significance of a historical resource, that project shall not be exempted from the statute.'®

Mr. Kaufman’s house was designed and built by renowned California architect Ernest
Albert Coxhead in 1893 as his personal residence.!” Mr. Coxhead lived in the residence with his
family while he practiced architecture in San Francisco. The house is considered one of the
earliest and finest remaining examples of Late Victorian Shingle Style, and architecture of the
First Bay Area Tradition. The Coxhead House is architecturally unchanged since the original
construction date save for a very few necessary interior modernizations. The site and setting of

the house was elaborately described in a 1986 book, On The Edge Of The World, by Richard

Longworth, as an important example of architectural adaptation for building on a difficult site.

13 See Supplemental Information for Historic Resource Determination, prepared by Tim Kelly
Consulting (January 2017) (Exhibit 7).

14 Letter from Office of Historic Preservation, at p. 1 (September 13, 2017). (Exhibit 8).

15 San Francisco Preservation Bulletin No. 16 (2004) (Exhibit 9); CEQA §21084(e); CEQA
Guidelines §15300.2(f); San Francisco Administrative Code §31.08(¢e)(3).

16 CEQA § 21084.1; CEQA Guidelines §15300.2(f).

7 Nomination for Listing National Register of Historic Places. (Exhibit 10); “A Pair of
Coxheads,” B. Maley, New Fillmore (Exhibit 11).
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The property has been written about in many other notable books and scholarly works for
decades.

The house is one of the few Coxhead nineteenth century buildings to survive the
devastating 1906 earthquake and fires. The house’s shingled architectural details greatly
influenced the work of later renowned Bay Area architects including Julia Morgan and Bernard
Maybeck.'® The house is a San Francisco treasure.

The Coxhead House is located on steep, narrow Green Street between Cow Hollow and
Pacific Heights, on a slope of approximately 35%. It is a three-story, wood-framed building clad
in red cedar shingles, trimmed with painted redwood Arts & Crafts fenestration and trim. It has
steeply pitched roofs and articulated dormers and ribbons of windows facing San Francisco Bay.
The rear garden is contiguous with another Historic Landmark, San Francisco Landmark No. 51,
the Casebolt House. The State of California has found the Coxhead Residence “clearly eligible
for the National Register of Historic Places,” because “the Earnest Coxhead house is in
outstanding and original condition, and retains an unusually high degree of historic integrity.”!”

To assist with CEQA compliance for the protection of historic resources, San Francisco
adopted Preservation Bulletin No. 16. (Exhibit 9). That Bulletin sets out a two-step process for
evaluating the potential for proposed projects to impact historical resources. First, a Preservation
Planner determines whether the property is an historical resource as defined by CEQA
Guidelines Section 15064.5(a)(3); and, second, if the property is an historical resource, it then
evaluates whether the proposed action or project would cause a “substantial adverse change” to
the historical resource.?

CEQA defines a “substantial adverse change” as the physical demolition, destruction,
relocation or alteration of the historical resource or its immediate surroundings such that the
significance of the historical resource would be materially impaired. CEQA goes on to
define “materially impaired” as work that materially alters, in an adverse manner, those physical
characteristics that convey the resource’s historical significance and justify its inclusion in the

California Register of Historic Places, a local register of historical resources, or an historical

18 See Nomination for Listing National Register of Historic Places, August 28, 2017.
19 Letter from Office of Historic Preservation, at p.1 (September 13, 2017). (Exhibit 8).
20 San Francisco Preservation Bulletin No. 16, at p. 2.
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resource survey.”! Here it is necessary for the City to consider not only the project site, but also
the “immediate surroundings.” For example, in one case, CEQA review was required for a fence
near a historic granite wall in Los Angeles because the fence would detract from the historic
significance of the wall.?? Similarly, the proposed Project at 2417 Green Street will have
significant adverse effects on the historic qualities of the immediately adjacent, uphill Coxhead
House at 2421 Green Street.

Here, the record shows the Coxhead House is a Category A.1 Historical Resource under
the Bulletin 16 analysis because it has been formally determined to be eligible for the California
Register.2* Therefore, the City is required to move to step 2 to conduct a fact-based analysis to
determine which type of environmental document is required.>* Although the City has so far
abdicated its responsibility to protect the Coxhead House, the record nevertheless shows the
proposed Project could adversely and materially alter the Coxhead House in several ways.

First, the Coxhead House sits on its original, tall, unreinforced brick foundation. This
unique foundation is a component of the original character of the house. Any work to the
foundation at the contiguous downslope residence at 2417 could harm the Coxhead House’ brick
foundation, which in turn, could require shoring, removing or replacing the Coxhead House’s
existing, historic brick foundation. Such replacement work would destroy the historic, original
foundation, which survived the 1906 earthquake. According to the Project plans, the Project
proponent intends excavation approximately 13 feet deep in order to construct a new foundation
to support a much larger garage® . This is particularly significant given the slope steepness of
approximately 35% for both properties, as measured at the street.

In addition, the proposed Project intends to build a 4-story addition extending
approximately 17 feet into the rear yard.?® This expansion will completely block numerous

windows in the Coxhead House. Blocking those windows would eliminate light and air, and the

2l CEQA Guidelines 15064.5(b), Bulletin 16, p. 9.

22 Committee to Save the Hollywoodland Specific Plan v. City of Los Angeles (2008) 161 Cal.
App. 4th 1168,

23 Bulletin 16, at pp. 2-3.

241d., atp. 9.

25 Application for Environmental Evaluation (Feb. 14, 2017), p. 7 (Exhibit 12).

26 Section 311 Notice Drawings (Oct. 23, 2017) (Exhibit 13).
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viewshed from that side of the residence. Specifically, views of and from the Coxhead House
would be obstructed. Under CEQA, these impacts would materially impair the historic
significance of the property.

The historic significance of the Coxhead House is not in dispute. In a major book on
American Architecture, only two homes of architects are mentioned — Frank Lloyd Wright’s
home in Oak Park, Illinois, and the Coxhead House at 2421 Green Street in San Francisco. It has
been determined to be “clearly eligible” for official listing in the National Park Service’s
Register of Historic Places, which protects it under CEQA. Given there is substantial evidence
showing the proposed Project could materially impair the house, the Commission must grant
Discretionary Review and order a San Francisco Preservation Planner to comply with CEQA by
conducting a full historical review analysis on any Project work that could negatively impact the

Coxhead House.

2. The Project Site is on the Maher List of Contaminated Sites

The Project is on San Francisco’s Maher map, which identifies properties with potential
hazardous soil and/or groundwater contamination, including sites within 100 feet of current or
historical underground storage tanks. (Exhibit 14). Projects on properties with potential
subsurface chemical contamination that require grading of 50 cubic yards of material are
regulated under the San Francisco Maher Ordinance.?’” The Developer admits that the Project
will involve removal and disposal of over 400 cubic yards of soil. (Exhibit 12, p.7).

The City waived the Project from compliance with the Maher Ordinance simply because
the property has been zoned residential for many years. But a particular zoning designation has
no bearing on whether soil excavation could disturb long-standing contamination leaking from
known underground storage tanks. The public has a right to know whether mitigation is
necessary to protect nearby residents and workers during Project demolition and construction.?®

Because the project site is located on the Maher map, the Project sponsor is required to:

27 Article 22A of the San Francisco Health Code and Article 106A.3.4.2 of the San Francisco
Building Code.

28 See Heath Code Article 22A; Building Code Article 106A.3.4.2; CEQA §21084(d); CEQA
Guidelines §15300.2(3).
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. Prepare a Maher Ordinance application;

. Submit a Subsurface Investigation Work Plan prepared by an environmental
consultant;

. Secure Work Plan approval, and performance of the work described in the Work
Plan;

. Submit to proper agencies a Subsurface Investigation Report prepared by a
qualified Environmental Consultant; and

. Submit a Site Mitigation Plan which includes a description and design for any

required mitigating measures (approval is required before earthwork).

The City may not exempt a Project from CEQA review that is proposed to be constructed
on a potentially contaminated site, where the Project will involve disturbance of the
contaminated soil.>> CEQA review is required to determine ways to reduce or eliminate risks
associated with soil contamination, and to protect the environment, workers and nearby
residents.>°

3. The Project Poses an Irreparable Structural Risk to the Uphill
Coxhead House

The Project would result in the excavation of more than 400 cubic yards of soil on a
block with a slope of approximately 35%.%! Under the City’s own CEQA exemption procedures,
a project may not be exempted from CEQA if it is built on a property with greater than 20%
slope and involves more than 50 cubic yards of soil removal.*

According to Project information, construction will involve excavation of approximately
408 cubic yards of soil, well over the 50 cubic yard threshold, and the applicant intends to
excavate 13 feet below grade,*® involving 800 square-feet on a street slope of 33-35%. Under
San Francisco Building Code § 3307 and California Civil Code § 832, the applicant is required

to take action to protect the adjoining property from any damage associated with the excavation.

» CEQA § 21084(d); CEQA Guidelines 15300.2(e).

30 Parker Shattuck Neighbors v. Berkeley (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 768, 781 (contaminated site on
Cortese list may not be exempted from CEQA review); McQueen v. Board of Directors (1988)
202 Cal.App.3d 1136 (contaminated site not on Cortese list may not be exempted from CEQA
review).

31 Application for Environmental Evaluation, p. 7 (Exhibit 12); Categorical Exemption, p. 2.
(Exhibit 2).

32 CEQA Exemption, p.2.

33 Application for Environmental Evaluation, p. 7 (Exhibit 12).
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As detailed above, the historically significant Coxhead House is built upon a tall, unreinforced
brick foundation that is a component of the historic nature of the residence. Project excavation
could result in shoring, removing or replacing the existing, historic brick foundation. Because
this type of replacement work could destroy the historic, original foundation, a full CEQA

investigation with proposed mitigation and project alternatives is required.

B. The Project is Inconsistent with the Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design

Guidelines

The Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines (“CHNDG” or “Guidelines”) were
approved by the Planning Commission in April 2001. With that approval, the guidelines must be
implemented as part of the City’s building permit review process.>* The Planning Commission
utilizes the Guidelines to ensure the renovation or expansion of an existing building, or the
construction of a new building, is visually and physically compatible with the neighborhood
character of Cow Hollow.”* Importantly, the City has an obligation to verify new projects are
consistent with the Guidelines when there is evidence of incompatibility.>® The proposed Project
is incompatible with numerous Cow Hollow Guidelines, for example:

1. Form of the Project Adversely Impact Adjacent Buildings.

First, the Cow Hollow Guidelines require new construction to relate to adjacent
buildings, so that in the case of an enlargement, the form of the enlarged building should not
impact adjacent buildings.>” According to the permit application and other documents, the
proposal here is to demolish the fagade of the existing shingled-style home built in 1906 and

modernize it in some manner. The current fagade is compatible with the neighborhood character

3% CHNDG, at p. 1 (Exhibit

35 Id. “The character of San Francisco is defined by the visual quality of its neighborhoods. A
single building out of context with its surroundings can have a remarkably disruptive effect on
the visual character of a place. It affects nearby buildings, the streetscape and if repeated often
enough, the image of the city as a whole.”

36 Kutzke v. City of San Diego (2017) 11 Cal.5™ 1034 (City determined a proposed project was
incompatible with conserving the character of the existing neighborhood and therefore
inconsistent with local community plan in violation of CEQA).

37 CHNDG., at p. 11 (Exhibit 15).
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and the adjacent historic homes. The City must require the developer to submit a detailed
depiction of the proposed new fagade for a compatibility determination.

Also, the proposed enlargement of the existing house extending 17 feet into the rear yard
and 4-stories in height will certainly adversely impact the adjacent properties. It will block
views, air and light to 2421 Green Street. It will also dramatically shrink the common rear yard
open space. From the rough drawings provided with the Section 311 notice, it appears that the
proposed project would block 23 windows at the Coxhead House at 2421 Green. These include:

4 windows on the ground floor (1st floor), which provide light for the back office;
4 windows on the 2nd floor that provide light for the kitchen;

Kitchen deck would be blocked in;

3 windows that provide light to the living room (2nd floor);

1 window to stairwell (2nd floor);

e 2 windows that provide light to 2 different bathrooms on the 3rd floor;

¢ 3 windows on stairwell from 2nd to 3rd floor;

e 2 windows to 3rd floor master bathroom:;

e 2 windows on 2nd bathroom on 3rd floor;

e 2 windows that provide light to a study on the 3rd floor.

The extent of the window obstruction is shown in Exhibit 1, Figure D2.4.

2. Proposed Project is Not Compatible with Envelopes of Surrounding Buildings.

Second, the CHDG requires that the building envelope “should be compatible with the
envelopes of surrounding buildings.”*® CHDG also provides that “the volume and mass of a
new building or an addition to an existing building must be compatible with that of surrounding
buildings.” ** The Project would not maintain a building envelope consistent with neighboring
buildings, nor would it maintain compatible volume and mass as compared to other nearby
houses on the same side of Green Street. The Project would result in a 6,114 square-foot house
on a 2,500-square-foot lot. This would result in an oversized mansion on a particularly small lot
in Cow Hollow. Such building intensity is inconsistent with the character of the neighborhood
and is a departure from existing long-held, relatively less dense construction in Cow Hollow. The

building envelope currently extends almost an identical distance back into the lot as the adjacent

38 CHDG, at p.32.
3 1d., at p.34.
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home at 2415 Green Street.*’ The proposed Project would push the envelope into the rear yard
by an additional 17 feet. While the house at 2421 Green Street extends further back on the lot,
the lot at 2421 Green Street is much deeper than the lot at 2417 Green.*!

3. The Proposed Project Violates Terracing Guidelines, Depriving Neighbors of

Access to Light, Air and Views.

Third, Cow Hollow’s steep slopes present a very real development issue.** Under the
Guidelines, terracing is key to allowing each successive residence to keep light, air, private and
shared open space, and, in many cases, full or partial views. The CHDG provides:

“In the hillside community of Cow Hollow, preservation of the views resulting from the

relation of the topography to the existing architecture is a consideration when remodeling

is planned or a new home is to be built... there are areas in which the depth of terracing
of the streets is intermediate, so the addition of a story on a downslope home would
impact the views from an upslope home.”*
Terracing is important to adjacent neighbors in block faces with significant slope parallel to the
street. ** “Terracing in this arrangement preserves lateral access to light and views.” Id.
Terracing is equally important to up- and down-slope neighbors located on block faces with
slopes perpendicular to the street frontage. Terracing in this arrangement preserves light and
views from the front and rear of hillside homes.*

Here the evidence shows that the proposed Project is inconsistent with the terracing
guidelines. The subject block of Green Street is steeply terraced, with a slope of about 35%.46
Current home at 2417 Green is approximately 12 feet lower than the uphill Coxhead House at

2421 Green.*’ This serves to preserve views from the side of the Coxhead house.*® The

proposed plans attached to the Section 311 notice show a vertical expansion of the 2417 Green

40 Exhibit 1, Figure D1.0.

41 Exhibit 1, Figure A0.2.

2 CHNDG, at pp. 21 -24.

414, at p. 23.

#“1d., at p. 22.

$1d.

46 Exhibit 1, Figure A0.32.
4TExhibit 1, Figure A0.34, A0.41
48 Exhibit 1, Figures A0.31, A0.42.
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Street home so that it would be as tall as the Coxhead House.** This blatantly violates the
CHDG Terracing Guidelines. It will also obliterate light, air and views from 23 windows on the
Coxhead House, as described above.>® Prior to any approval, Planning Staff must “evaluate the
effects of vertical additions on views,”*! under the CHDG and CEQA.

4. The Proposed Project Harms Historically and Architecturally Significant

Buildings.

Fourth, special consideration applies to historically or architecturally significant
buildings.*? “For these lots, open space can sometimes be even more important than the building
itself. The setback treatment should be sympathetic to the importance of the building, its setback
and the open space.” As shown above, the Coxhead House is a significant historical resource
that must be protected under CEQA and several City ordinances and the Cow Hollow
Guidelines. The Project proposes to build a four-story expansion 17-feet into the rear yard,
destroying open space, and adversely impacting the historic building at 2421 Green Street. The
side views from the Coxhead House are critical to its historical significance, and would be
obliterated by the proposed Project.

5. The Proposed Project Violates Rear-Yard Setback Guidelines and Encroaches

on Shared Mid-block Open Space.

Fifth, the Project must adhere to the existing pattern of rear yard set-backs of adjacent
buildings, so that the Project will not interfere with access to light and air.>* The CHDG provides
that rear yards “are in a sense public in that they contribute to the interior block open space
which is shared visually by all residents of the block.”> The Guidelines ask:

e s there a pattern of rear yard depths creating a common open space?

e Will changing this pattern have a negative effect?

4 Exhibit 13, Fig. A7.
50 Exhibit a, Fig. D2.4.
STId., at p. 23.

521d., at p. 28.

31d. at p. 28.

>4 1d., at p. 29, 38.

> 1d. at p. 28.
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e Are light and air to adjacent properties significantly diminished?>¢
The Guidelines continue:

“Intrusions into the rear yard, even though permitted by the Planning Code, may not be

appropriate if they fail to respect the mid-block open space and have adverse impacts on

adjacent buildings. In Cow Hollow, the mid-block open space constituted by the open
adjoining rear yards are a major and defining element of the neighborhood character.

Preservation of the mid-block open space is an important goal of these Neighborhood

Design Guidelines. Not only should rear additions respect the midblock open space, but

they should also minimize adverse impacts on adjacent buildings, such as significant

deprivation of light, air and views. Expansions should be designed to avoid
overshadowing neighboring gardens, existing sunlit decks, sunny yard space, or blocking
significant views.””’

The subject block has a very significant midblock open space, which is shared by at least
two historic properties, the Coxhead House at 2421 Green Street, and the Casebolt House,
located at 2727 Pierce Street between Vallejo and Green (San Francisco Historic Landmark No.
51). The shared midblock open space is clear in overhead photographs.>® The Project would
expand the footprint of the house 17 feet back into the rear yard, substantially reducing the rear
yard requirement and eliminating existing midblock open space, blocking “significant views”
from the Coxhead House, and overshadowing neighboring gardens.

6. The Proposed Project Violates Good Neighbor Design Elements, Depriving

Neighbors of Light and Air.

Finally, given the size of the proposed Project, it would violate “good neighbor” design
elements to preserve access to light and air.>’

The Project would block numerous windows in the Coxhead House, blocking views, light

and air and undermining its historic characteristics. The Planning Commission must reject the

36 1d.

7 1d.

58 Exhibit 1, Figure A0.2; Exhibit 16.
1d., at p. 31.
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proposed Project due to these and other inconsistencies with the Cow Hollow Design Guidelines
alone.®

Furthermore, the inconsistencies between a proposed project and the CHDG are
significant impacts under CEQA. Inconsistencies between plans of general applicability (such as
the CHDG) are significant impacts under CEQA.®' Where a local or regional policy of general
applicability, such as a design guideline, is adopted in order to avoid or mitigate environmental
effects, a conflict with that policy in itself indicates a potentially significant impact on the
environment,®> and must be discussed in an EIR.%3

The proposed project has numerous inconsistencies with the Cow Hollow Design
Guidelines, which is a plan if general applicability. The Project’s inconsistences with the
Guidelines are by definition significant impacts under CEQA and must be disclosed and
mitigated prior to any Project approval.
IV.  Conclusion

There is no question the proposed Project would have numerous impacts on the Coxhead
House, a recognized historical resource. In addition, the proposed Project violates CEQA, the
Mabher Ordinance, San Francisco’s Historic Resource Preservation Ordinance, California Civil
Code § 832, San Francisco Building Code § 3307 and the Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design
Guidelines. For all of the factual and legal reasons described above, the Planning Commission

must grant discretionary review and order Planning Staff to prepare a full CEQA document.

Sincerely,
Y,
k /
A
Richard Toshiyuki Drury

60 Kutzke v. City of San Diego, 11 Cal. App. 5th 1034, 1041 (2017).

I CEQA Guidelines § 15125(d).

62 Pocket Protectors v. Sacramento (2005) 124 Cal.App.4th 903.

% CEQA Guidelines § 15125(d); City of Long Beach v. Los Angeles Unif. School Dist. (2009)
176 Cal. App. 4th 889, 918; Friends of the Eel River v. Sonoma County Water Agency (2003)
108 Cal. App. 4th 859, 874 (EIR inadequate when Lead Agency failed to identify relationship of
project to relevant local plans).
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SITE PERMIT/311 NOTIFICATION SET

28 APRIL 2017

2417 Green Street

LOCATION MAP

EXISTING FRONT FACADE

APPLICABLE CODES:

*2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (BASED ON THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE)
*2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (BASED ON THE 2015 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE)
*2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (BASED ON THE 2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE)
*2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (BASED ON THE 2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE)

*2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (BASED ON THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE)
*2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (BASED ON THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE)

*2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

*2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE - (CALGREEN)

*AND AS AMENDED BY THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

2

PLANNING CODE SECTION 317 DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS:

DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS - PLANNING CODE SEC. 317.b.2.B

DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS - PLANNING CODE SEC. 317.b.2.C

« FRONT FACADE - EXISTING TO REMAIN:

« FRONT FACADE - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED:
 REAR FACADE - EXISTING TO REMAIN:

+ REAR FACADE - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED:

(+/) 238 LIN. FT. (97.5%)
(+/) 0.6 LINFT. (25%)
(+-) O LINT. (0%)

(+/-) 244 LINFT. (100%)

+ SUM OF REAR & FRONT FACADE - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED:  (+/-) 25 LIN.FT (51%) > 50% MAX.

+ FOUNDATION LEVEL/FLOOR 1 - EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN:
+ FOUNDATION LEVEL/FLOOR 1 - EXISTING WALL TO REMOVED:

(+/-) 125 LIN. FT. (79%)
(+/-) 333 LIN. FT. (21%)

+ HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO REMAIN (FLOOR 1) (+/-) 0 SQFT. (0%)

+ HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED (FLOOR 1): (+/-) 227 SQFT. (100%)

+ HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO REMAIN (FLOOR 2): (+/-) 0 SQFT. (0%)

+ HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED (FLOOR 2): (+/-) 1064.3 SQFT. (100%)
+ HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO REMAIN (FLOOR 3): (+/-) 0 SQFT. (0%)

+ HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED (FLOOR 3): (+/-) 875.6 SQFT. (100%)
+ HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO REMAIN (FLOOR 4): (+/-) 0 SQFT. (0%)

+ HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED (FLOOR 4): (+/-) 639.1 SQFT. (100%)
+ HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO REMAIN (ROOF): (+/-)407.2 SQFT. (30.6%)

+ HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED (ROOF): (+/-) 925.5 SQFT. (69.4%)

<+ SUM OF HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED:  (++/-) 3731.5 SQFT. (90%) > 50% MAX.

+ FOUNDATION LEVEL/FLOOR 1 - EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED: (+/-) 33.3 LIN. FT. (21%) < 65% MAX.

+ VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO REMAIN (NORTH ELEVATION):

+ VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED (NORTH ELEVATION)
* VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO REMAIN (WEST ELEVATION)

« VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED (WEST ELEVATION)

+ VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO REMAIN (SOUTH ELEVATION)

+ VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED (SOUTH ELEVATION):
+ VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO REMAIN (EAST ELEVATION):

« VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED (EAST ELEVATION):

(+/-) 6505 SOFT. (67.9%)
(+/-) 307.5 SOFT. (32.1%)
(+/-) 1435.9 SQFT. (78.7%)
(+/-) 389.1 SOFT. (21.3%)
(+/-) 35.8 SQFT. (%)
(+/-) 678.1 SQFT. (95%)
(+/-) 1764 SQFT. (90.4%)
(+/-) 187 SQFT. (9.6%)

+ SUM OF VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS - EXISTING TO BE REMOVED: (+/-) 1724.8 SQFT. (31.7%) < 50% MAX.

PROJECT DATA:

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2417 GREEN STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94123
YEAR BUILT: 1908
BLOCK: 0560
LoT: 028
ZONING RH-1 (RESIDENTIAL-HOUSE, ONE FAMILY)
HEIGHT LIMIT: 40-X
EXISTING: PROPOSED:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE" (NO CHANGE)
OCCUPANCY: R3IU OCCUPANCY: R3IU (NO CHANGE)
NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS: 1 NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS: 1 (NO CHANGE)
NUMBER OF FLOORS: 4, OVER BASEMENT NUMBER OF FLOORS: 4, OVER BASEMENT (NO CHANGE)
SPRINKLERED: SPRINKLERED: YES (NFPA 13)
AREA CALCULATIONS:
BASEMENT: BASEMENT:
~GARAGE: (+1) 337 GSF - GARAGE (+) 999 GSF.
- HABITABLE AREA: (+) 116 GSF.
FLOOR 1 FLOOR 1
“HABITABLE AREA (+1) 1,097 GSF, HABITABLE AREA: (+) 1,386 GSF
- FRONT PORCH / ROOF DECK AREA: (+-) 144 GSF.
FLOOR2
- HABITABLE AREA: (+/-) 1,232 GSF. FLOOR 2:
- HABITABLE AREA: (+-) 1,322 GSF.
- ROOF DECK AREA: (+) 179 GSF.
FLOOR 3:
“HABITABLE AREA (+1) 1,015 GSF, FLOOR 3
HABITABLE AREA: (+) 1429 GSF
FLOOR 4:
“HABITABLE AREA (+1) T74GSF. FLOOR 4
HABITABLE AREA: (+) 862 GSF.
- ROOF DECK AREA: (+)  135GSF.
TOTALS:
‘ - HABITABLE AREA: (+/-) 4,118 GSF. TOTALS:
“GARAGE: (+1) 337 GSF. [~ HABITABLE AREA: (+7) 5115 GSF.
“GARAGE (*h 999 GSF.
- ROOF DECK AREA: (+) 458 GSF

2417 GREEN STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94123

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

THE PROPOSED PROJECT GENERALLY CONSISTS OF THE REMODEL, ALTERATIONS AND
HORIZONTAL ADDITION TO AN EXISTING 4 STORY OVER BASEMENT SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE AND INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING: 1) EXPANSION OF EXISTING GARAGE IN
BASEMENT LEVEL, 2) 1ST, 2ND, 3RD, AND 4TH STORY HORIZONTAL REAR YARD
ADDITION, 3) ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING FRONT FACADE, 4) EXCAVATION AND FULL
FOUNDATION REPLACEMENT, 5) LOWERING EXISTING BUILDING APPROXIMATELY, 6)

INTERIOR REMODEL THROUGHOUT.

DRAWING LIST:

200 COVER SHEET
ALO PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN
651 GREEN BUILDING SITE PERMIT SUBMITTAL ALL PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
AL2 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
0L LEGENDS, ABBREVIATIONS AND GENERAL NOTES AL3 PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN
A0.2 SITE AERIAL VIEW/ CONTEXT ANALYSIS AL4 PROPOSED FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
031 EXISTING CONTEXT PHOTOGRAPHS ALS PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
032 EXISTING STREETSCAPES
2033 PROPOSED STREETSCAPES D21 EXISTING/DEMOLITION ELEVATION
034 EXISTING / PROPOSED STREETSCAPES. ENLARGED b22 EXISTING/DEMOLITION ELEVATION
A0.41 EXISTING / PROPOSED MASSING STUDIES b23 EXISTING/DEMOLITION ELEVATION
042 EXISTING / PROPOSED MASSING STUDIES p24 EXISTING/DEMOLITION ELEVATION
205 (NOT USED)
A0.6 WATER FLOW INFORMATION & PRE-APPLICATION PROJECT A2l PROPOSED ELEVATION
REVIEW CONCLUSIONS a2 PROPOSED ELEVATION
207 MAHER ORDINANCE. WAIVER 23 PROPOSED ELEVATION
A0.8 EXISTING AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN A4 PROPOSED ELEVATION
209 EXITING DIAGRAM/ CALCULATIONS
D3.1 EXISTING SECTION
D10 EXISTINGIDEMOLITION BASEMENT PLAN D32 EXISTING SECTION
DLL EXISTINGIDEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN o PROPOSED SECTION
D12 EXISTING/DEMOLITION SECOND FLOOR PLAN A32 PROPOSED SECTION
D13 EXISTINGIDEMOLITION THIRD FLOOR PLAN 133 PROPOSED SECTION
DL4 EXISTING/DEMOLITION FOURTH FLOOR PLAN a4 PROPOSED SECTION
D15 EXISTING/DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN A35 PROPOSED SECTION
PROJECT TEAM:
OWNER: ARCHITECT: STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
2417 GREEN STREET, LLC DUMICAN MOSEY ARCHITECTS HOLMES STRUCTURES
474 EUCLID AVENUE 128 10t STREET, 3RD FLOOR 235 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 1250
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94118 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
T: 415.407.0486 T: 415.495.9322 T:415.716.8701
E: cfdurkin@gmail.com F: 415.651.9290 E: dkwan@holmesculley.com
C: CHRIS DURKIN E: edumican@dumicanmosey.com C: DENNY KWAN

C: ERIC DUMICAN

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT: HISTORIC PRESERVATION CONSULTANT:
DIVIS CONSULTING, INC TIM KELLEY CONSULTING
378 PARK STREET 2912 DIAMOND STREET, #330
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94131
T: 415.420-3498 T.415.337.5824
C: CHRISTIAN DIVIS E: contact@timkelleyconsulting.com

C: TIM KELLEY

DUMIGAN MOSEY

ARCHITECTS

EXISTING CONDITIONS DRAFTER

EXISTING CONDITIONS DRAFTING, LLC
610 22ND ST # 303

SAN FRANCSICO, CA 94107
T:415.621.2404

E: doug@ecdplans.com

C: DOUG STEELE




. . . . . Instructions:
. As part of application for site permit, this form acknowledges the specific green building requirements that apply to a project
| |
under San Francisco Green Building Code, California Title 24 Part 11, and related codes. Attachment GS2, GS3, GS4, or GS5 will
be due with the applicable addendum. To use the form:
BASIC INFORMATION:
These facts, plus the primary occupancy, determine which requirements apply. For details, see AB 093 Attachment A Table 1. (a) Provide basic information about the project in the box at left. This info determines which green building requirements apply. h
Project Name Block/Lot Address AND m
2417 GREEN STREET 0560/028 2417 GREEN STREET (b) Indicate in one of the columns below which type of project is proposed. If applicable, fill in the blank lines below to identify the I I I
Gross Projoct Aren Brimary Ocoupancy Number of oooupiod floors number of points the project must meet or exceed. A LEED or GreenPoint checklist is not required to be submitted with the site
6022 SO. FT SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 4 permit application, but using such tools as early as possible is strongly recommended. m
Desion ProfessionalAppiicant Sign & Dale Solid circles or code references indicate measures required by state and local codes. For projects applying LEED or GreenPoint h
Rated, prerequisites of those systems are mandatory. See relevant codes for details. w
ALL PROJECTS. AS APPLICABLE LEED PROJECTS OTHER APPLICABLE NON-RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS o
1
Addition
c i o Huti New Large Lo:.:ise HJ::;,, ‘;o,,:]“r::‘m C ial Residential Requi ts below only apply when the measure is applicable to the project. Code Other New | 21,000 sq ft m
onstruction activity stormwater pollution Commarcial | o idential | Residential interior | Malor a0 fi below are applicable to New Non-Residential buildings. Corresponding Non- OR
prevention and site runoff controls: Provide a °® qui its for additions and alterations can be found in Title 24 Part 11, Division 5.7. | Rasidential| Alteration
construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan esidential eratio
and implement SFPUC Best Management Practices. Type of Project Proposed (Indicate at right) X 2$200,000 m <2
Stormwater Control Plan: Projects disturbing 25,000 Overall Requirements: Type of Project Proposed (Check box if applicable) s
sq ft in combined or separate sewer areas, or replacing : - — ) . . . . S = x = x = = (o] o
22,500 impervious sq ft in separate sewer area, must o LEED certification level (includes prerequisites): GOLD SILVER SILVER GOLD GOLD GOLD Energy: Comply with California Energy Code (Title 24 Part 6 2016) ) =) f_‘, S
implement a Stormwater Control Plan meeting SFPUC - - B Roofs: m . : - =
Stormwater Management Requirements Base number of requu'ed points: 80 2 50 60 80 60 etter Roofs: Buildlngs of 10 occupied floors or less must: Install photovoltaics o S
= - - = - r - or solar hot water systems in the 15% of roof area designated as Solar Ready Area per O T
NonPotable Water: New buildings 240,000 square feet Adjustment for retention / demolition of historic nfa Title 24 Part & (2016). With Planning Department approval, projects subject to SFPUC ] [<2] o
must calculate a water budget. New buildings 2250,000 features / building: Stormwater Requirements may substitute living roof for all or a portion of solar energy F O ©
sq ft must use available alternate water sources for toilet o Final number of required points systems. (See Planning Code Sec 149) <Z( 8
and urinal flushing and irrigation (SF Health Code 12C) (base number +/- adjustment) 60 Bicycle parking: Provide short- and long-term bicycle parking for 5% of motorized °® ® q E ~
Water Efficient Irrigation: Projects with 21,000 square - i parking capacity, or San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, whichever is greater, = 8
feet of new or modified landscape must comply with the | @ Specific Requirements: (n/r indicates a measure is not required) Wiring for Electric Vehicle Charging: Prepare electrical systems for future N <2
SFPUC Water Efficient Irrigation Ordinance. c W 7 75% D - - installation of EV chargers at 6% of parking spaces. See CalGreen 5.106.5.3 ®
onstruction Waste Management — iversion " . - -
Construction Waste Management — Comply with AND comply with San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris ® ® ® ® t";ﬂ;&c‘;’ PY Fuel efficient vehicle and carpool parking: Designate and mark 8% of Py °
the San Francisco Construction & Demolition Debris ° Ordinance - LEEDv4 MRc1, 2 points | | . | parking stalls for low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpool/van pool vehicles.
Ordinance Energy Design Water Metersl:_ Provide submeters for spaces projected to consume >1,000 galiday, Addition only |] l] M | l: A N M l] s E Y
Recycling by Occupants: Provida adequat Comply with California Tille-24 Part 6 (2016) and meet LEED ° e ™ ® P e P 0r>100 gavday I buildings over 50,000 89 . i ARCHITECTS
 TIGVHE dooqul space minimum energy performance (LEEDv4 EA p2) Indoor Water Conservation: All water leaks must be repai i
: i | | | | ) . paired, and all plumbing
and equal access for storage, collection ar_1d loading of Better Roofs: = i 3 fixtures not compliant with SFBC 13A must meet current California Plumbing Code. ® ®
compostable, recyclable and landfill materials. L ] etter Roofs: Buildings of 10 occupied floors or less must: 128 10th street, 3rd floor
R - g x Install photovoltaics or solar hot waler systems in the 15% of roof tecianing: i PR francisco, california 94103
See Administrative Bulletin 088 for details. area dzsign;ed s Solar Ready Area per Tile 24 Part 6 (2016) Commissioning: For new buildings grealer than 10,000 square feet, commissioning ™ T 415.495,0922 1. 415.651.9290
A . [ ] [ ] [ ] nir nir nir shall be included in the design and construction of the project to verify that the building ® : - AT - 909
;\ﬁlh Piannmg Department approval, projects sutue?l to SFPUC systems and components meet the owner’s project requirements. tTestln_g &
p::asv::z;‘;rola:ij;;n:sti:;z stusbesem;;:r::'\lri:g&efosf:él 1‘:';;: OR for buildings less than 10,000 square feet, testing and adjusting of systems is required. Balancing)
GREEN POINT RATED PROJECTS Renewable Enérgy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency ' | | i ' ' ' Protect duct openings and mechanical equipment during construction @ [ ]
B T Adhesives, sealants, and caulks: Comply with VOC limits in SCAQMD Rule 1168
i G te renewabl n-site 21% of total | ’ » + Comply wil imits in ule
Pmpusmg a Gmenpomtl Rated Project C:STTLBEZEV:‘E:C; gn;]rﬁ‘\:sc;l ;;; RN Sieny ; " By " i VOC limits and California Code of Regulations Title 17 for agrosol adhesives. ®
(Indicate at right by checking the box.) Demonstrate at least 10% energy use reduction compared to Title g r i ! e ’ Paints and coatings: Comply with VOC limits in the Air Resources Board
E“' p:n ] {éma}- '?R G 2 G s Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure and California Code of R ns ® [ ]
rchase sreen-t ce ed renewable energy credits for o i
Base number of required Greenpoints: 75 e eleclricity use {LEIIEIDN E A:,}_ oy Et:r:;;{'”:lemm: pa":ts' e
4 1 | . carpet must meel one of the following:
" 3k P 1.C t and Rug Institute G Label Plus Py "
7 ; i Enhanced Commissioning LEEDv4 EAc1 [ ] Meet LEED prerequisite 2. c::.‘{):m?: Da;fn::anr ogr PLZ‘:: HZaIth Sl::nﬁ:f:lr:':;ctice for the testing of VOCs (Specification
Adjustment for retention / demolition of A 1 == 01350),
historic features / building: Water Use - 30% Reduction LEEDv4 WEc2, 2 points (] Meet LEED prerequisite 3. NSFIANS| 140 at the Gold level, ® P oo o 16112
Enhanced Refrigerant Management CalGresn nir . nir . CalGreen g. g:ﬁmﬁ%ﬂ‘glbc:ioﬁistgrs ;:i‘;: i’ﬁfﬂiﬁ?ﬂ?&f ?a 2.2 and listed in the CHPS High ssue Date
Final number of required points (base number +/- CalGreen 5.508.1.2, may contribute to LEEDv4 EA c6 550812 | | . Performance Praduct Database ENVIRONMENTAL
11 s . Ci AND carpet cushion must meet Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label,
adjustment) Indoor Air Quality Management Plan LEEDv4 |IEQc3 & c:_!s%?ﬁn :?DT_:H C;IS%r:‘ejn Csa.lsﬁolzzn aa_gr:ﬁn AND indoor carpel adhesive & carpet pad adhesive must not exceed 50 g/L VOC content. EX@%@J&%&S—EN PLAN Q21017
. — I 1 L ! b " . e : REVIEW 022417
GreenPoint Rated (i.e. meets all prerequisites) ® Low-Emitting Materials LEEDv4 IEQc2, 3 points ™ ® ® e e ® g::.'::i':eﬂv;o:?' gM e:t C:::,':' T:*IC:DC:nt:: i C.O.mpos“i.wios —— 9 . i N
- PR . - - | | | | | 1 orin yS + For 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring, instal |
Bette_r Roofs: BU'Id'nQS of 10 occupied floors or less Bicycle parking: Provide short-term and long-term bicycle resilient flooring complying with the VOC-emission limits defined in the 2009 Collaborative SITE PERMIT/311
must install photovoltaics or solar hot water systems parking for 5% of tatal motorized parking capacity each, or meet ° ° See San Francisco Planning Code for High Performance Schools (CHPS) criteria or certified under the Resilient Floor ® ® NOTIFICATION SET 042817
in the 15% of roof area designated as Solar Ready San Francisco Planning Code Sec 155, whichever is greater, or See San Francisco Planning Code Section 155 Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program.
per Title 24 Part 6 (2016). o _mest LEEDv4 LTc6. J Section 155 I ) Environmental Tobacco Smoke: Prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building ® °
With Plann'mg Department Appmuai_ projec[s 5uhjeci Designated parking: Mark 8% of total parking stalls for PY Py 7 nir entries, outdoor air intakes, and operable windows.
to SFPUC Stormwater Requirements may substitute Pw-EnNre. ol oftanl, and hefpockVan poot wetics. 1 T t t 1 Air Filtration: Provide at least MERV-8 filtars in regularly occupied spaces of
living roof for all or a portion of solar energy systems. Wiring for Electric Vehicle Charging: Install electrical 6% of spaces | 3% ofspaces | 3% of spaces | 6% of spaces mechanically ventilated buildings. ® o
(See Planning Code Sec 149) systems to provide power to EV chargers at number of spaces CalGreen CalGreen CalGreen CalGreen nir nir Draving T
E Effick Wit G Dot Roted indicated. Installation of chargers is not required. 510653 | 41064 | 41064 | GA0GEI | | Acoustical Control: Wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior windows STC 30, party ° ®
nergy Ic EI‘IFYA eetone reen O’In ate : Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projected to walls and floor-ceilings STC 40. {wrvelone: alemilon & GREEN BU”_DING
. addition only)
v7 energy compliance path. In homes with electric- consume more than 1,000 gal/day, or more than 100 galiday if in [ nir nir [} Addition only nir z
only heating and water heating, installation of [ building over 50,000 sq. ft. | | | | | CFCs and Halons: Do not install equipment that contains CFCs or Halons. =) ® SlTE PERIV”T SUBMlTTAL
photavaliaios in compliance with Sen Francisco Air Filtration: Provide at least MERV-8 filters in occupi
: - pied spaces
Better Roofs (above) may meet the All Electric path. of mechanically ventilated buildings. LEEDv4 [EQc3 L nr wr ® ® i Notes
i i o e e F TR NE | 1 | | | 1) New residential projects of 4 or more occupied floors must use the *New Residential High-Rise” column. New
Meet all California Green Building Standards Air Filtration: Provide MERV-13 filters in residential buildings in air p pie) oo / i : 7 i Sheet Number
€odé Faculfeniarts quality hot-spots. SF Health Code Article 38 and SF Buiding Code 12035, nir [ ] [ ] nir nir [ ] residential with 3 or fewer occupied floors must use the “New Residential Low Rise” column.
q . ; ; [ - Ervelopa 2) LEED for Homes Mid-Rise projects must meet the “Silver” standard, including all prerequisites. The number of points
CaIGr?en measures for reSIdentla.! projects have Acoustical Control: wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior °® Spe CBC 1207 P alteration & k-l required to achieve Silver depends on unit size. See LEED for Homes Mid-Rise Rating System to confirm the base -
been integrated into the GreenPoint Rated system. windows STC 30, party walls and floor-ceilings STC 40. addition only number of paints required.




1. ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR CONFLICTS FOUND IN THE VARIOUS PARTS OF 17. "TYPICAL" OR "TYP.” SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS REPRESENTATIVE 1. CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS: 100% of mixed debris AB. Anchor Bolt G Gas ar. Quarry Tile
= CONSTAUGTIONTO BE REMOVED THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. must be by a regi hauler to a reg facility and be ABV. Above GA. Gauge )
o THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. DETAILS ARE USUALLY KEYED AND NOTED "TYP" ONLY ONCE, WHEN THEY processed for recycling, in compliance with the San Francisco Construction ACOUST.  Acoustical GALY. Galvanized
= FIRST OCCUR & Demolition Debris Ordinance ACT Acoustical Tile G.B. Grab Bar R Riser
ACT. Above Counter Toj .C. General Contractor .
7/, (E) AREA OF DEMOLITION 2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ANY SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL IMMEDIATELY . . OR "SI 2. RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS: Provide adequate space and equal access praitweniadid ot Groun RAG Retur Air Grille
/ 18. "SIMILAR" OR "SIM."” MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE ° - AD. ea Dra GF.l. d FaultInterrupter
EXAMINE THE SITE AND PORTIONS THEREOF WHICH WILL AFFECT THIS WORK. CONDITIONS NOTED. VERIFY DIMENSIONS. ORIENTATION. AND CONDITIONS for storage, collection and loading of Compostable, recyclable and landfill ADDNL Additional oL Glass RAD, Radius
777 CONTRACTORS SHALL COMPARE IT WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SATISFY ON PLANS AND ELEVATIONS ! ! materials. - See Administrative Bulletin 088. ADJ. Adjacent GL Grid Line RB. Rubber Base
/7 (€ AREAOF EXCAUATION THEMSELVES AS TO CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE 3 WATER EFFICIEN - Proi include > AFF. Above Finish Floor Gl Galvanized Iron RC. Reinforced Concrete
Loy PERFORMED. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT NO CONFLICTS 19, N . \T IRRIGATION: Projects that include 2 1,000 square AGGR Aggregate GLB. Glu-Lam Beam RD. Roof Drain
EXIST IN LOCATIONS OF ANY AND ALL MECHANICAL. TELEPHONE, ELEGTRICAL . NOT USED (;evellof Efefyv»or rrl\odlfled Iagddscape mu;t wrhnply with the San Francisco ALUM. Aluminum GND. Ground RDWD. Redwood
s 3 s ater Efficient Irrigation Ordinance. (See tt ide at ) i
(E) CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN/ PROTECT ;LEUF\LAJ?#E% gI_OE INCLUDE ALL PIPING, DUCT WORK, AND CONDUIT) AND THAT ALL 20. DRAWINGS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ARE INTENDED TO AID IN www.sMa(er.org/lgndscape) ¢ e guce :ﬂ:. f\:ﬁiﬁl?ﬁmmge SE'DR 2(?;’; EE?‘F 5322?&2‘“‘ See
Q ARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ABOVE REHABILITATION AND CANNOT BE ASSUMED ACCURATE IN DETAIL. THE ’ — ARCH. Architectural Gs. Gypsum Sheathing REFR Refrigerator/Refrigeration
EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED. EXPOSED OR CONCEALED ELEMENTS SHALL BE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS 4. STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN: Projects disturbing 2 5,000 square feet AVG. Average GWB Gypsum Wall Board REG Register
TN mwa DETERMINED AND REVIEWED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ELEVATIONS, AND GONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF must implement a Stormwater Control Plan meeting SFPUC Stormwater REQD. Required
PROCEEDING. WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN Design Guidelines. (See www.sfwater.org/sdg) BD. Board B, Hose Bibb RET. Retain/Retaining
== {-HOUR FIRE RATED WALL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING. 5. GRADING AND PAVING: Construction plans shall indicate how the site o ngﬂi';gces He. Hollow Core REV. Revision
3 WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. grading or drainage system will manage surface water flows to keep water g HD. Hold Down g )
DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 21. DEMOLITION DRAWINGS ARE TO FACILITATE THE REHABILITATION OF THIS from entering the building, such as swales, drains, or water retention o ::gitmg HDR Header RO. Rough Opening
— == —  2.HOUR FIRE-RATED WALL ilélLDING. ALL DEMOLITION WORK MUST BE COORDINATED WITH THE gardens. (CalGreen 4.106.3) e Bk HOWR. Hardware Eov\?fc go_mﬁnwg o
CHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, ) - ain Water Leader
4. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. I PR NG G Ry REAGON s e 6. SMART IRRIGATION CONTROLLER: Automatically adjust irigation based 5o Sattom of b Hotow et
DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "CLR" OR "CLEAR" ARE TO BE PRECISELY MAINTAINED. OF DEMOLITION WORK. on weather and soil moisture. Controllers must have either an integral or BP. Buiing Paper HORIZ Horizontal
DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL UNLESS separate rain sensors that connects or communicates with the controller. SB?,M‘ Eg;’u’;’;”“ HP. High Point s s
o : 3 outh
OTHERWISE NOTED AS "+/ 22. CUT AND FIT COMPONENTS FOR ALTERATION OF EXISTING WORK AND 7. INDOOR WATER EFFICIENCY: Install water-efficient fixtures and fittings BRG Bearing HR Hour 8. Sold Blocking
REFERENCE SYMBOLS INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK. PATCH DISTURBED AREAS TO MATCH EXISTING as summarized in CalGreen 4.303 (See “Indoor Water Efficiency” at left.) BRKT. Bracket HT. Heignt sC Solid Core
5. ALL DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "V.LF." ARE TO BE CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR MATERIAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Replace all noncompliant fixtures in project area (CalGreen 3.301.1.1, San BRZ Bronze HTe. Heating SCD. Seat Cover Dispenser
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IMMEDIATELY REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO Francisco Housing Code 12A) BT Sotiom HVAC. :ﬁ%ﬂﬁx;’x‘nﬁg“"gl SCHED. Schedule
THE ARCHITECT. 23. IN THE COURSE OF DEMOLITION, SHOULD ANY UNFORESEEN ISSUES BECOME ) I ) g ) Soap Dispenser
APPARENT CONTRARY TO THE APPROVED PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 8 ENERGY EFFICIENCY: Comply with Calfornia Energy Gode (Title 24, Part S e . Fot Water SDR. Storm Drain
6. ALL DIMENSIONS, NOTES, AND DETAILS SHOWN ON ONE PORTION OF THE NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. ) BUR Built-Up Roofing SECT. Section
o GRIOUNE DRAWING SHALL APPLY TYPICALLY TO ALL OPPOSITE HAND AND/OR SIMILAR 9. PEST PROTECTION: Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, BVL. Beveled 8. Infilation Barrier SED, See Electrical Drawings
CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 24. ESSESS%LOSE?,:’"QELE&?SOJECT ALL AREAS IN-, ON-, OR ABOUT THE JOBSITE conduits, or other openings in sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be BW. Both Ways 1D. Inside Diameter gEB gqr‘a;e FODB‘I "
ING MATERIALS & FINISHES) FROM DAMAGE WHICH closed with cement mortar, concrete masonry, or a similar method INCL. Included/Including iy Pt Face Sloc
7. VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT SIZES BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. MAY RESULT FROM, BUT NOT LIMITED TO; CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, acceptable to DBI for protection against mdg‘(s_ CB. Catch Basin INFO Information ¢ SFSD. See Food Service Drawings
SECTION DUST, OR WATER. DAMAGE TO NEW AND EXISTING MATERIALS, FINISHES, o CAB. Cabinet INSUL. Insulation SHT. Sheet
8. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL MISCELLANEOUS AND STRUCTURAL ITEMS (STEEL, STRUCTURES, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPLACED OR REPAIRED AT THE 10. MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS: Verify wall and floor CAR. Cold Air Return INT. Interior SHTHG. Sheathing
SECTION IDENTIFICATION 'ALUMINUM, ETC. INGLUDING MATERIALS FOR SEPARATION OF DISSIMILAR EXPENSE OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. framing does ot exceed 19% moisture content prior to enclosure. Materials CATV Cable Television INTER Inemediate SHLVS Shelves/Shelving
e eaeTon MATERIALS) FOR EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEMS, WINDOWS, ARGHNEGTURAL with visible signs of moisture damage shall not be installed. Moisture cc. Center To Center N i SHIWR. Shover
GLASS, RAILINGS, PARAPET WALLS, ETC. ASSOCIATED WITH THE BUILDING 25. DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION, DO NOT INTERFERE WITH THE USE content shall be verified in compliance with the following: (CalGreen CF. gublc Fée( ) SIM. S\ml‘i-lr
ENVELOPE AND ROOF OF ADJACENT BUILDINGS OR TENANT SPACES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 4.505.3) e, ot Placs Concrete ST, Joist gﬁb o Mechanical Drawings OND
DETAL TO UTILITIES, AND MAINTAIN SAFE PASSAGE TO AND FROM ADJACENT ! Gastin ; MD. ical Drawing;
DETAIL BUILDINGS AND SPACES. A) Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or a CJ ontrol Joint g Joint S Santary Napkin Dispenser -
9. COORDINATE LOCATION- AND PROVIDE BLOCKING, BACKING, AND/OR . contact-type moisture meter. Equivalent moisture verification CtKG ga“l.'“"g SNR. Sanitary Napkin Receptacle <
—_— e ETRERTER T\EITSV(E\TEEM’%ELNTSEIBV IPT/;?AET‘SSFSE;O%A&E?//:\%’(\‘)TSSAEg%’gi.RLTSOEgﬁAND 26. IF ANY MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING ASBESTOS ARE methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall safisfy SLS: Glear® KP. Kick Plate @ @
. : ENCOUNTERED, DO NOT DISTURB THE MATERIALS. IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE requirements in Section 101.8. CMU Conrete Masonry Unit KIT. Kitchen " <N
SHEET DESIGNATION LOCATIONS OF WALL STANDARDS AND OTHER SUPPORTS ARGHITECT AND THE OWNER. B) Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 CMP. Corrugated Melar\yP\pe gF;Egs :"ecg"“‘m"s N O o
feet (121 from th st P e Plumbing Drawings "~
RS o T S B N oG e 27. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS AND METHODS OF Ve;iﬁ(ed 8 mmffom e grade-stampod ond of each piece 10 be ggTR. gf:a"nfﬂ( LAM. Laminate SPLBLK.  Splash Block ’ o5
EXTERIOR SURFACES, U.O.N. JOINTS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED SMOOTH WITI : y ! i
ELEVATION VISIBLE JOINTS. HNO CONSTRUCTION, SUPERVISION OF PERSONNEL AND CONSTRUCTION, CONTROL C) I/I\( \e:?l( (hrie random"r'ngls(ure re|az|1|ngs shall|b:‘ perfo':medfon » EgLT G. gl;:r’;‘u"ut To Grade tP;V I[:;aézrlr :SP ?‘u;ri . 8 8
OF MACHINERY, FALSE WORK, AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION AIDS. wall and floor framing with documentation acceptable to the enforcing i E enLoe
ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION 11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY FRAMING, agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor ggmﬁ g""”‘f ::BF f"“"d Foot S8 Sanitary Sewer =) (=
BRACING, AND STRUCTURING ALL WALL, BULKHEAD, AND OTHER DRYWALL 28. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY IN-, ON-. AND framing. Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high onneation inear Fool S.SD. See Structural Drawings F 5=
SHEET DESIGNATION CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANGE WITH APPLICABLE TYPICAL DETAILS N moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to enclosure CONSTR.  Construction LL Live Load SSK. Service Sink = 0
ABOUT THE JOBSITE AT ALL TIMES; INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SAFETY ! oh v P CONT. Continuous LT Light < ©
CONTAINED IN THE DRAWINGS WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE in wall or floor cavities. Manufacturers' drying recommendations shall CONTR. Contractor LT Lot SST. Stainless Steel oc
A INTERIOR ELEVATION INTHE PLANS. FOR COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA STANDARDS AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE be followed for wet-applied insulation products prior to enclosure CORR. Corrugated LKR. Locker STA. Station e
. CP’ Carpet 0 " -
12, PROVIDE BLOCKING/BACKING AND REINFORGEMENT ABOVE FOR SUPPORT OF REGULATIONS AT ALL TIMES. 11. CAPILLARY BREAK FOR CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE: Concrete slab CR; e Courses tge Low Point o STC. Sound Transmission Goeficient = (=3
DRAWING IDENTIFICATION LIGHT FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY OTHER CEILING-MOUNTED ITEMS. on grade foundations required to have a vapor retarder must also have a CSK'S Countersunk Screw \ [Ou Pressure Gas STO Standard S
5 5 29. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT PG&E AND UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT capillary break, including at least one of the following: (CalGreen 4.505.2.) T Ceramic Tile LVR Louver STL. Steel <
SHEET DESIGNATION 13. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH SHALL (USA) PREVIOUS TO THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION, AND SHALL FOLLOW THE CTR. Center L Laminaled Veneer STO. Storage v m
% INCLUDE THE OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS, THE DRAWINGS, AND ALL ADDENDA BEST PRACTICES MANUAL FOR EXCAVATION ESTABLISHED BY THE COMMON A) A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2-inch (12.7 mm) or larger CUST. Custodian STRUCT. Structure/Structural
T~ ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION AND MODIFICATIONS ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT. GROUND ALLIANCE (CGA) clean aggregate shall be provided with a vapor retarder in direct CW. Cold Water MAS Masonry SUSP. Suspended
contact with concrete and a concrete mix design which will address CY. Cubic Yard MATL Material SW Shear Wall
‘ 14. GRID LINES AND COLUMN CENTER LINES ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. 30. THE ARCHITECT SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO REJECT ANY WORK THAT IS bleeding, shrinkage and curling shall be used. For additional ViAX Meaximum Sy Square Yard
XX1000.00 S VERIFY EXAGT LOCATION IN FIELD NOT IN COMFORMANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. information, see American Concrete Institute, ACI 302.2R-06. DAL Double MB. Machine Bot ovs Syst
ELEV. DESCRIPTION B) A slab design specified by a licensed design professional. DEPT. Department MvC. Medicine Cabinet ysiem n II M I c A N M n s E Y
15. IN CASE OF CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCIES IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. DET, Detal VECH Mechanical ARC )
ROOM NAME CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. 12. FIREPLACES AND WOODSTOVES: Install only direct-vent or DF. Douglas Fir MED. Medium T Thread RCHITECTS
ROOM NAME - sealed-combustion appliances; comply with US EPA Phase Il limits. D.IB, Drill-In-Bolt MFD. Manufactured : T rea‘ 5
® ROOM NUMBER 16. FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION NOT FULLY SHOWN SHALL BE OF THE SAME (CalGreen 4.503.1) DIA Diameter MFR. Manufacturer 8 Towe l
-><' CHARACTER AS SHOWN FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS. DIAPH. Diaphragm MH. Manhole e rash Campector 128 10th street, 3rd floor
N XX'e——————— GENERAL CEILING HEIGHT 13. DESIGN AND INSTALL HVAC SYSTEM TO ACCA MANUAL J, D, AND S DIM Dimension MICRO. Microwave TEL Telephone N NP
EXISTING (CalGreen 4.507.2) Dise. Dispenser MIN Minimum TEMP. Tempered san francisco, california 94103
. ivision/Divider .
T.0C. Top Of Concrete - 3
GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES 14. HVAC Installer Qualifications: HVAC system installers must be trained DL. Dead Load mgc m::coe[l\aneous T&G To:gue And Groove 1415.495.9322 f: 415.651.9290
|:'7 PARTITION TYPE and certified in the proper installation of HVAC systems, such as via a state B%G Bfmn MO, Masonry Opening THK Thick/Thickness
certified apprenticeship program, public utiity training program (with DRENTN.  Drinking Fourtain MR Moisture Resistance R Threshold
certification as installer qualification), or other program acceptable to the DW. Dishwasher M.R.O. Masonry Rough Opening -
1. REF. DEMOLITION PLANS, SHEETS D1.1,D1.2, D1.3, D1.4 & D1.5 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION Department of Building Inspection. (CalGreen 702.1) ' NOD. Module T.0B Top Of Beam
O SHEET NOTE Mov. Movable T0G. Top Of Grate
2. WHERE UNFINISHED SURFACES ARE EXPOSED BY REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, PATCH, REPAIR, 15. COVERING DUCT OPENINGS AND PROTECTING MECHANICAL E. East MTD. Mounted T.OP. Top Of Paving
AND FINISH AS REQUIRED TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISHED SURFAGE SO AS TO APPEAR EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION: Duct openings and other air ® Existing NTG. Mounting 708 Top Of Slab
SEAMLESS AND UNIFORM, U.O.N. distribution component openings shall covered during all phases of EA. Each MTL. Metal T.O.STL. Top Of Steel
|:| DEMOLITION SHEET NOTE/BATH ACCESSORY construction with tape, plastic, sheetmetal,or other acceptable methods to EB. Expansion Bolt MUL. Mulion TOW. Top Of Wall
REFERENCE 3. WHERE (E) ELECTRICAL WIRING AND DEVICES ARE TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE COMPLETE BACK TO reduce the amount of water, dust, and debris entering the system. EIFS. Exterior Insulation TPD. Toilet Paper Dispenser
SERVICE. REFER TO DESIGN-BUILD ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS FOR EXACT SCOPE AND NATURE OF . Finish System Ts. Tube Steel
ELECTRICAL WORK. 16. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS: Must be ENERGY STAR compliant, ducted EJ Expansion Joint N. North g N
to terminate outside the building, and controlled by humidistat capable of ELECT. Electric/Electrical TTB. Telephgne Termination Board
DOOR REFERENCE i i i o 5 N New V. Television
4. WHERE (E) MECHANICAL DUCTS AND DEVICES ARE TO BE REMOVED, REMOVE COMPLETE BACK TO adjustment between relative humidity of less than 50% to maximum of 80% ELEV. Elevation NIC. NotIn Contract T Texture
FURNACE. REFER TO DESIGN-BUILD MECANICAL DOGUMENTS FOR EXACT SGOPE AND NATURE OF Humidity control may be a separate component from the exhaust fan. EVER. e NA Not Applicable VP Typical
MECHANICAL WORK " ’
17. CARPET: All carpet must meet one of the following: (CalGreen 4.504.3) E"écé Egdosou(rg . E(')FS mg;".?:rsca‘e
<>> WINDOW REFERENCE 5. RELOCATE (E) PLUMBING LINES AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE PROPOSED NEW DESIGN, ALL PLUMBING LINES o ont o Buie oot St prmct E0S Edge Or Sz o UBLC Uniform Building Code
ARE TO BE CONGEALED WITHIN WALLS; TYP. - REFER TO DESIGN-BUILD PLUMBING DOCUMENTS FOR ) California Depariment of Public Hoalth Standard Practice for the EPB. Electrical Panel Board NF. e
EXACT SCOPE AND NATURE PLUMBING WORK. testing of VOCs (Specification 01350), EQ Equal s O
CISH REFLRENGE N C) NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level, EQUIP. Equipment g/ s gver UON Unless Otherwise Noted Job No 16112
REMOVE (E) FLOOR FINISHES DOWN TO SUBSTRATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE AND VERIFY [E)) Scientific Certifications Systems Sustainable Choice, OR ESMT. Easement oi: o:scc::er R el Issue Date
EXISTANCE AND CONDITION OF SUBFLOOR. PROVIDE NEW 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR WHERE NO ) Callforia Celiaborative for High Performance Sehools Mo 2.2 and EWC. Electric Water Cooler oD Outside Diameter ENVIRONMENTAL
SUBFLOOR IS PRESENT AND/OR EXISTING SUBFLOOR IS INADEQUATE FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW FINISH 'Steh» inthe CHPS High Performance Product Database AND carpet ExH Exbaust OFcCl Owner Furnished / VB. Vinyl Base
@ PLUMBING FIXTURE / APPLIANCE / BATH FLOORING; U.0.N., TYP, 'CL:is ion mus: mdiet par;;et and :?ugd\n:trlytute Green Label, AND E;(I; Ex:aosed Contractor Instal VER Vapor Barier EVALUATION SET 021017
ACCESSORY / EQUIPMENT REFERENCE ILVOG content - carperpacachese mustnot exceed 50 ’ e OFF. Office V.CP. Vitrified Clay Pipe PRE-APPLICATION PLAN
7. REMOVE ALL INTERIOR GYPSUM WALLBOARD AND PLASTER WALL & CEILING FINISHES BACK TO EXISTING 9 ent OFD. Overflow Drain Ve Vinyl C: tion Tile REVIEW 022417
FRAMING. PREPARE (E) FRAMING AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW FINISHES; U.O.N., TYP. FA Fire Alarm OH. Overhead VENT. Ventlaiorentiaion PROJECT REVIEW
18. RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS: For 80% of floor area receiving FACP. Fire Alarm Control Panel OPNG. Opening VERT. Vertical MEETING SET 031417
REVISION 8. REMOVE EXISTING BASE, TRIM, AND PICTURE RALLS; UO.N,, TYP. Jlient flooring, i " i ing wi FAU Forced Air Unit OPP. Opposite : ]
resilient flooring, install resilient flooring complying with: Fec Fire Gontrol Cent P VEST. Vestibule SITE PERMIT/311
A) Certified under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore < ire wonirol enter OVHG Overhang VIE Verfy In Field
9. REMOVE ALL (E) INTERIOR DOORS AND FRAMES & TRIMS COMPLETE; U.0.N., TYP. program :: g u Ef" CS" Unit viv ol NOTIFICATION SET 042817
i SR " . .D. loor Drain . inyl
B) Compliant with the VOC-emission limits and testing requirements of .
10. REMOVE (E) CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. REFER TO California Department of Public Health 2010 Standard Mathod for the e i Depariment Comneclion a7 Partifion v Ve e
S-SERIES DWGS. FOR FULL SCOPE OF STRUCTURAL WORK. PATCH & REPAIR DISTURBED FINISH Testing and Evaluation Chambers v.1.1, FON. Fﬁ:"gdf;',,og"wshe, PC. Precast Concrete ' ’
ASSEMBLIES TO MATCH ADJACENT EXISTING C) Compliant with the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) FEC Fire Extinguisher Cabinet P.CF. Pounds Per Cubic Foot w et
EQ2.2 and listed in the CHPS High Performance Product Database, OR A Finish Fl PDF. Powder Driven Fastener . fast
11. WHERE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED, REMOVE EXISTING FINISHES AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS D) Certified under the Greenguard Children & Schools Program to comply e Finsh Floo Brek PERF Perorated w With
REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW MECHANICAL, STRUCTURAL, AND ELECTRICAL WORK. PATCH & with California Department of Public Health criteria. FFE Finish Floor Elevation PFB. Prefabricated we. Water Closet
REPAIR F.G. Fixed Glass/Glazing PKT Pocket Wo. Wood
19. COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS: Hardwood plywood, particleboard, and FH. Fire Hydrant PLT, Plate WD WasherlDryer Drawing Tit
medium density fiberboard composite wood products used on interior o FHC Fire Hose Cabinet PLF Pounds Per Lineal Foo! W.G. Wired Glass 9 Tide
exterior shall meet CARB Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood. FHYV. Fire Hose Valve PLAM Plastic Laminat wH Water Heater
See CalGreen Table 4.504.5. FIN. Finish ! oot W.HYD Wall Hydrant
FL Flowiine PLYWD, lywoo WNDW. Window DS
20. INTERIOR PAINTS AND COATINGS: Comply with VOC limits in the Air FJ. Flush Joint PH Paperholder wio Without ?
Resources Board Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure and FLSHG Flashing PNT. Paint W3 Waterproof AB B R EVI ATI 0 N S
California Code of Regulations Title 17 for aerosol paints. See CalGreen FLR. Floor PRJ. ProjectProjected wﬁm Wainscot
Table 4.504.3. FLUOR. Fluorescent PSF. Pounds Per Square Foot . Weight
F.O. Face Of PSl Pounds Per Square Inch WWF Welded Wire Fabric AN D G E N E RAL N OTES
21. LOW-VOC AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS: Meet BAAQMD VOC FOC. Face Of Concrete PT. Pressure Treated
T E ST I N G limits (Regulation 8, Rule 49) and ProductWeighted MIR Limits for ROC. F.OM. Face Of Masonry PT. Point YD. ¥,
(CalGreen 4.504.2.3.) F.0S. Face Of Stud P.T.D. Paper Towel Dispenser ard s
F.OW. Face Of Wall ; heet Number
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE FOLLOWING TESTING: 22. LOW VOC CAULKS, CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES, AND SEALANTS: FP Fireplace PTDF. Pressure Treated Douglas Fir
3 Sigl ! P.TDR. Combination Paper Towel
Meet SCAQMD Rule 1168. See CalGreen Tables 4.504.1 and 4.504.2 F.PR. Fireproof Dispenser And Receptacle
TEST #1: PERFORM A 24 HOUR WATERDAM TEST AT ALL NEW ROOFS AND ROOF DECK(S). (CalGreen 4.504.2.1) FRMG. Framing § i
PREVIOUS TO INSTALLATION OF DECKING; DAM GUTTER/DRAINAGE TO CREATE A FTG. Footing PTR. Paper Towel Receptacle
MINIMUM 1 INCH DEEP WATERDAWM COVERING ENTIRE AREA OF ROOF DECK MEMEBRANE, FUR. Furred/Furring pye. Fownyicnloride Pipe .
INSPECT FOR LEAKS OR AIR BUBBLES, REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO INSURE WATER-TIGHT Pur avement
INSTALLATION. PROVIDE ARCHITECT WRITTEN CONFIRMATION OF COMPLETED TEST.
REFER T-24 REPORT ON A0.53 FOR REQUIRED HERS VERIFICATIONS _
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DATE: 02 ; 28 4 17

SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION

PLAN CHECK DIVISION/WATER FLOW
1660 MISSION STREET, 4TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94103

FAX #415-575-6933

Email: WaterflowSFFDi@sfgov.org

REOUEST FOR WATER FLOW INFORMATION

REQUEST IS FOR: FIRE FLOW

[¥] SPRINKLER DESIGN

CONTACT PERSON: Anastasia Bespalova  sppprEss: 128 10th Street, Ficor 3, San Francisco

PHO!

NENO.{_415) 495 ;9322 FAX NO. X / —

EMAIL : _@bespalova@dumicanmosey.com

OWNER’S NAME: _Chris Durkin

ADDRESS FOR WATER FLOW INFORMATION:

24

CRO

PHONE # ( 415 ) 407/ 0486
PROVIDE SKETCH HERE:

7 Green Stree!

58 STREETS (BOTH ARE REQUIRED):

Green Street

SPECIFY STREET FOR POINT OF CONNECTION:

OCCUPnNCY(C!RCLEDNF.I@RI LIVE'WORK COMMERCIAL OTHER

HAZARD CLASSIFICATION: LIGHT ORD1 ORD2 EXT1 EXT2 OTHER

CAR-

NUMBER OF STORIES: 4 + Basement

STACKER:  YES NO
HEIGHT OF BLDG.:__ 89" pr,

SUBMIT FORM WITH A $120.00 CHECK MADE PAYABLE TO *
REQUESTS REQUIRING A FIELD FLOW TEST WILL BE NOTI
ADDITIONAL FEE OF $240.00 WILL BE NECESSARY,
WATER FLOW INFORMATION WILL BE RETURNED BY FAX, MAIL, OR EMAIL
INCOMPLETE FORMS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED.

PLEASE ALLOW 7-14 WORKING DAYS FOR PROCESSING.

Es

F.o.’
D BY FAX OR EMAIL, AND AN

Flow data provided w:_:Bu_ﬂrJ_

'Official use only’

2|n 207

Date Forwarded__

Flow data; FIELD FLOW TEST STATIC %O Ps1

Gate

RESIDUAL _ (e S~ PSI
FLOW o0 GPM
l'm& Lo ~mamm_GeEEnST

RECORDS ANALYS

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT INSPECTOR DEEN (@ 415-558-6361  swsnms

DUMICAN MOSEY

ARERITIETE

Date: 17 March 2017

To: Mark Walls, P.E. Department of Building Inspectian (D), City of San Francisco

From: Anastasia Bespalova - Dumican Mosey Archilects

Subject: 2417 Green Street, San Francisco, CA. 84123 - Pre-Application Plan Review Meeting. Conclusions

The purpose of this memo is lo request a Pre-Application Meeting for the propased project at 2417 Green
Street, San Francisco, CA. 94123, Please find outlined belaw, the Sroposed Project Description and 2016
Galifornia Building Code (CBC) Questions, as well as the Schematic Design sel of drawings, dated 16 February
2017 & coples of CBG sections, referenced below.

The pupose of this letter is to document the findings and conclusions of our Pre-Application Plan Review
Meeting with you on 15 March, 2017, At that mesting we presented and reviewed building codz questions
related 1o our interpretation of the code relative to the project. Pre-Application Plan Review Set of drawings,
dated 24 February 2017 showing the proposed project that consists of the remede, alterations, and addifion to
an existing 4-slory over basement, single-family residence was provided for the reference. Per our meeting, the
following conclusions were made:

1. Construction Type and Speinklers; The proposed project will resull in & 4 story over basemen, single
family residential builkfing (R-3), construction typa V-B. NFPA 13R sprinkler system is permitted in
Wwildings eccupancy group R-3, up to and including 4 stories in height, not exceading 60 in height
above grade plane per Section 803.3,1.2, Please confirm that construction type V-B with NFPA 13R
sprinkler system is permitt2d for the single lamily residence with height 4 stories above
basement and (+/-) 50'-8" above grade plane.

Conclusion: Building constnaction type V-B, huly sprinklored wilth NFPA 13R sprinkler system is
confirmed for the propased project.

* 2417 Gosen
16112_idy_PreAgp_Conchuies

Y 12174213 Pre-Agn_Pin Peview,

126 106 srset, 3 oof san feancisco calliomia G403
1 415.405.0202 fax 415,651 6290

DUMICAN MOSE

ARgnTeeTs

3. Mymber gf Exits; Per Section 1006.3.2(4) a singls ext from any my or occupied raal is parmitted in 5" Aend

LP Propery Line Windgws: Per Table 705.8 unpratecled apenings are nol permitted

men Iﬁa rne separ.ﬂmn distance fs 0'-0" (property kne windows). Administrative Bulletin AB-009 of
SFBC provides case-by-case review o allow protected openings closer to property lines than
permitted by the Table 705.8. Such openings shall be protected with fire assemblies such as fire
shutters or rated window assemblies. Per an exception o Section 705.8.2 opening protectives are not
required where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkder system NFPA 13
(Section 803.3.1.1) and the exterior openings are prolected by a water curtain using automatic
sprinklers aporoved for this usa. Please conlirm that the water curtain exception (w/ NFPA 13
Sprinkler System ordinary Gk type heads installed within
18" of the openings and spaced at 6'-0" min on cnmr on the interior of the building only) in liew
ol fire rated window assemblies or lire shutters can be applied 1o a property line windows if other
provisions of Local Equivalency AB-009 are mel,

Concluslon: The request for the openings in propery line walls will be reviewed on a case-by-case
basis. The use of Pyrostopd glazing assembly or an upgrade to NFPA13 speinkler system throughout
with WS sprinkler heads, installed at the inlerior side of window openings would be acceptable. In the
case where a comer windaw s propased with one face parallel 1o the property line and second face
perpendicutar to the propesty ling, with butt-giazed comer between the faces, the rated assembly
must turn the comer or WS sprinkler heads must tum the comer, WS sprinkders must be installed per

o achieve a continuous waler curtain, %"‘Nf‘! an UFPA-(3R
Spriuiclet systews is also unep&'pk widl Coupatible. fh\,aoaff‘t_. Calos far the

R-3 occupancies. Common path of travel distance on the floors basement through floor 3 above &&w
grade plane is unfimited and maximum common path of egress travel distance on 4* floor above
grade shall be 125" max (Table 1006.3.2{1)). The path of egress travel to an exit shall not pass
through mare than one adjazent story (Section 1006.3). To meet mentioned above code requirements
two exits ane provided from the proposed building, Exit access doorway #1 s the main entry door
located on Floor 1. It apens direcly to the public way. Exit access travel distance from the most
ramole point on each floor 2 the main entry door does not exceed 250° (Table 1017.2). Exit access
doarway #2 is located on Foar 2 and connects with public way through the 1-hr firg resistance rated
exterior exit passageway. Byt access travel distanca from the mast remote point on Foor 4 10 the edl
access doorway #2 is 124" <125' and meets the requirements of Table 1006.3.2(1) for commaon
path of egress travel distance from 4* floor 2bove grade. The path of egress travel fram Floor 4 to the
exit access doorway #2 passes fhrcugh one adjacent story ~ Floor 3. Traved distanca from the most
remate paint on floor 4 to a stairway on the same floor is 46'> 50 per requirements of Section
1016.3 of SFRC. Please confirm that the proposed design of the egress system meets the
requirements the requirements of CBC and SFBC codes.

Conclusion: Confirmed. The design of egress system mosts the requirements of the Code. Two edts
froem the buildfing are provided. Travel distance from the most remote point on fioor 4 10 the et
access doorway is less than 125, Exterior exit passageway connecting ext access doorway with

16112_Didy Proton Conchusons

128 10uh swet, 3 floor 1an Fancisco
el 4184080307 e 415,651, 6090

) 417 Green ¢ 12_17-0213_Pre-Apo,_Pian Fivéew!,

cablomia 04103

W dumicanmosy,com

DUMICAN MOSE

ARENITECTE

jpublic way shall be 1-hr fire resistance rated at walls and celing. Elecirical, gas meters or any other
equipment shall nol be located in the passageway.
My Comon pedth of cqress

(F'lf?"n"} s requed per Tabl.601 and 632, (e walsshalbe rain fo eXp06u t e o bath s
Existing to remain propery line walls at the subject building are inaccessible from the exterior side
where they are located against the property Ene walls of the adjacent buildings. Please canfirm that
fire rating from interior side anly at sech existing walls can be acceplable.

Conclusion: Confirmed. Existing to remain property line walls Inaccessible from the exterior side are
permitied to be rated from an interior side only. Two layers of 58" Type-X gypsum wall board provige
an cquivalent of 1-v fire resistance rating (80 min por Table 722.2.1.4(2).

Further understandings:

A, The scope of this pre-application review is Emited to the questions submitted by the applicant. Gode
issuas not addressed at the pre-application pracess will be addressed at the tme of permit
application plan review,

B. Pre-Application Mesting notes to be included in the plan sets, superimposed, on the same size paper
as plans, Thase understandings shall not be presumed fo give authorty o violate or cancel the
provisions of the San Francisco Bullding Code, the San Francisco Fire Code or any other applicable
laws and regulations.

C. The decision is not to be used as a precedent since it is intended 1o apply only fo this particular
situation. Please ba advised that this response Is based upon the accuracy and completeness of
infarmation suppiad by the applicant to the Department of Building Inspection, Gity of San Francisco.

Pleasa find attached a copy of this letter for your signature, please sign and retum ane copry to us.

Wil 4417

Mark Walts — City of San Francisco Date

ec.  Chrig Duridn - Owner %

Eric Dumican - Dumican Mesey Aichitscts W

APR 04 2017

170213 Fre-Aop_Pan Revewh
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ls: Per Section 705.5 where fire resistance rating of exterior walls AGi
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City and County of San Francisco
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Eciwin M. Lee, Mayor
Barboro A Garcio, MPA, Direclor of Heallh

Stephanie K. J. Cushing, MSPH, CHMM, REHS
Erwironmental Heolth Director

WAIVER FROM SAN FRANCISCO HEALTH CODE ARTICLE 22A
(MAHER ORDINANCE)

Compliance with Amdc 22A of the San Francisco Health Code is required for all sites that require a permit from
the D of will move or at least 50 cubic yards (38.23 m") of soil and/or
that have the potential to contain hazardous materials in soil and/or groundwater or are within the mapped
Article 22A (Maher) area. Sites subject to Article 22A may be granted a waiver by the San Francisco
Department of Public Health per Section A4, of Article 22A which states, “The Director may waive the
requirements imposed by this Article if the applicant demonstrates that the property has been continuously zoned
a5 residential under the City Planning Code since 1921, has been in residential use since that time, and no

id has been p d to create a ble belief that the soil and/or groundwater may contain hazardous
b In these ci the Director shall provide the applicant and the Director of Building
Inspection with written notification that the requircments of this Article have been waived.™
The following i ion and d were sub i in support of the Waiver:
(@  Site history inft ion and/or I hnical ds
Project plans and elevation Drawings AND o, i grading plans
[0 Current or former underground storage tank op and removal d as

applicable
PROPERTY/PROJECT INFORMATION
Address: 2417 Green Street.  Block/Lot: 0560 /028 SMED No.:_1534

Owner/Proponent name: Chris Durkm {Chris@durkinincorporated.com) Contact Name/ phone: Erie Dumican
415) 495-9322 (edumi
P Add 474 EUCILD AVEN A, 11

Current Site Use: Single Family Residence Proposed Site Use: Single Family Residence

If residential use only, approxi year only use began: 1907

COMMENTS:

The San Francisco Department of Public Health has determined that:

®  The project Property has been conti Iy zoned as residential since at least 1921 AND the available

mfnnnanon dm nol indicate poll:nual ur known the soil and/or smundwm contamination by
contain | or AND The site use will remain as residential or a less
sensitive land use.

1390 Market Sireel, Suile 210. San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone 415-252.3800 | Fax 415-252-3875

o Less than 50 Cubic Yards of soil will be disturbed by the proposed project AND the available
lnforlmhlm does not indicate pou:nnal or known the soil and/or groundwater contamination by
contain t d

) A former underground storage tank removed from the residential site or nearby residential site, does
not present a signifi health or envi 1 risk to the project property based on the information
available from publically available state databases and SF DPH files.

SFDPH Recommendations:

] Site Soils are known to, or may, contain fill material. Fill material associated with the 1906 Earthquake
and Fire or other fill materials in San Francisco may contain elevated lead concentrations among other
¥ 1 i SF DPFH ds that d fill soils be segregated, stored on plastic

I g and chemicall lyzed for pﬁurwsoﬂmcorasmqmrodhylhedlsposal
fnmhly prive to disposal. The analyses considered may include the analytes listed in the Maher
Ordmmme. which include; Metals, volatile and semi volatile organic compounds, cyanide and

hydrocarbons, Any ining soils with elevated contaminants should be capped by the
bulldmg, hardscape or at least one foot “of clean soil over a visual physical barrier such as expanded
plastic geogrid, or similar material.

= Construction activities should follow a work health and safety plan and dust control measures,

San Francisco Department of Public Health GRANTS A WAIVER FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE SF HEALTH CODE ARTICLE 22A FOR THE SPECIFIED PROJECT ONLY BASED ON THE
SITE CRITERIA AND CHARACTERISTICS LISTED ABOVE. Should you have any questions please
contact the San Francisco Department of Public Health, Site Assessment and Mitigation Program (DPH SAM) at
(415) 252-3800.

Date: 28 March 2017
Stephanic K. J. Cushing, MSPRY CHI
Director of Environmental Health

San Francisco Department of Public E

cc:  Jeanie Poling, Environmental Planner
San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103-2479
jeanie.poling@sfgov.org

Ed Sweeney, Depnly Director of Inspection Serwm
San F T of Building

1660 Mission S‘wct

San Francisco, CA 94103

edward sweeney(@sfgov.org

2417 GREEN STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94123
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GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES

1. THIS SITE PLAN IS GRAPHIC IN NATURE AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A SURVEY

GREEN STREET GREEN STREET

/_@ 2. REFER TO SHEETS D1.0-D1.5 AND A1.0-A1.5 FOR ADDITIONAL FLOOR PLANS AND INFORMATION
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ROOF SUBJECT PROPERTY: ‘ | 7 N N ROOF a N N [E] CURB CUT TO REMAIN Z
2417 GREEN STREET S N N~ [E] STREET TREE TO REMAIN
|
—}—‘ | OUTLINE OF [E] BUILDING AT 2417 GREEN STREET m
‘ [E] SIDEWALK LANDSCAPING TO REMAIN m
b | [E] DORMER [E] DORMER REMOVE [E] WALLS & LANDSCAPING, TEMPORARILY BRACE SOIL TO PREVENT EROSION AND DISCHARGE
8 | [E] DORMER [E] DORMER OF SEDIMENT AND OTHER POLLUTANTS PER SFBMP
i — EXCAVATE AS REQUIRED FOR [N] CONSTRUCTION g
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‘ REMOVE [E] SIDEWALK LANDSCAPING ;
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Ié 5 = | & L ‘ ‘ “ ‘ |§ § £ |2§ @ [E] RAMP AT GARAGE TO REMAIN I]“MH:AN MGSEY
£ - g £ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 2 N £ @ ] STREET TREE ARCHITECTS
8 =
E E g E ‘ ‘ ‘ E & @ (E) FRONT WALL TO REMAIN AT SUBJECT PROPERTY
(- [ . = [ il J' 5 g 128 10th street, 3rd floor
= = /)// /I g | = = 1] I i | € | g (E) FRONT WALL TO REMAIN AT ADJAGENT PROPERTY san francisco, california 94103
A Ut £ LA : ,
//P//f/ //// \/I : Is 5 I | (9) OUTLINE OF [N] USABLE OPEN SPACE (+/-)487 SQFT. 1:415.495.9322 1: 415.651.9290
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b L | SR — d SUMMARY OF PLANNING CODE STANDARDS & ENVIRONMENTAL REQ'S.
e vl [ — =
e
z B - - ZONING DISTRICT: RH-1 (RESIDENTIAL - HOUSE, ONE FAMILY)
£ S
&g 0 - MIN. LOT AREA: 2500 SO.FT.
g
g - MIN. LOT WIDTH: 250"
- SIDE YARD SETBACK: NONE REQUIRED
Y - FRONT YARD SETBACK: BASED ON AVERAGE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES. IN NO CASE SHALL THE
- TR REQUIRED SETBACK BE GREATER THAN 15' OR 15% OF LOT DEPTH. Job Mo 16112
- = - — - - -k - — — - — =k — - REAR YARD SETBACK: - 25% OF THE TOTAL LOT DEPTH, BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN 15'. [REF. ‘ISESNui/IR ONMENTAL Date
SEC. 134(a)(1)]
LOT 028 LOT 029 LOT 028 LOT 029 EVALUATIONSET o2 107
PROPERTY LINE (25-0") PROPERTY LINE (25-0") PROPERTY LINE (25-0") PROPERTY LINE (25-0") - PERMITTED PERMITTED INTO : MIN. 76" FOR PRE-APPLICATION PLAN
OVERHEAD HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS. MAX. 3-0" DEPTH FOR REVIEW 022417
PROJECTIONS INTO REQUIRED OPEN AREA. THE COMBINED PROJECT REVIEW
LENGTH OF ALL BAY WINDOWS AND BALCONIES PROJECTING INTO THE
REQUIRED OPEN AREA IS LIMITED TO 2/3 OF THE BUILDABLE WIDTH OF [ [MEETING SET 031417
THE LOT ALONG A REAR BUILDING WALL. (REF. SEC. 136 (¢)(3)) SITE PERMIT/311
o % - OPEN SPACE: - 300 SQ.FT. MIN AREA; 6'-0" MIN DIMENSION & 36 SO.FT. MIN AREA ON NOTIFICATION SET 2817
g g DECK OR BALCONY; 100" MIN DIMENSION & 100 SQ.FT. MIN AREA ON
I I GRADE. (REF. SEC. 135 & TABLE 135A)
- - - OPEN SPACE MUST FACE A STREET OR REAR-YARD AND BE
UNOBSTRUGTED TO THE SKY
- MAX. HEIGHT LIMIT: - 35 [REF. SEC. 261(b)(1)]
- 30' AT FRONT SETBACK, THEN INCREASE AT AN ANGLE OF 45 DEGREES
TOWARD THE REAR OF LOT UNTIL THE HEIGHT LIMIT IS 35' [REF. SEC. Drawing Title
261(c)(1)]
- HEIGHT LIMIT AT THE FRONT PORTION OF THE BUILDING CAN BE
INCREASED TO THE AVERAGE OF THE HEIGHTS OF THE TWO ADJACENT
BUILDINGS [REF.SEC. 261(b)(2)] EXl STl N G AN D
- DORMERS AT ROOF CAN BE EXEMPT FROM HEIGHT LIMIT UP TO 10°
ABOVE HEIGHT LIMIT. SHALL NOT EXCEED 20% OF THE HORIZONTAL
AREA OF THE ROOF ABOVE WHICH THEY ARE SITUATED [REF. SEC. P R 0 PO S E D S ITE P LAN
261(b)(1)(B)]
o o

- NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES: ONE SPACE MIN PER DWELLING UNIT (REF. TABLE 151); THREE SPACES
MAX WHERE ONE SPACE IS REQUIRED (REF. SEC. 151(c)).
PROPERTY LINE (25-0") PROPERTY LINE (25-0")
- BICYCLE PARKING: ONE CLASS 1 SPACE PER DWELLING UNIT IS REQUIRED (REF. TABLE

EXISTING SITE PLAN

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
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— — ARCHITECTS
128 10th street, 3rd floor
| | | | san francisco, california 94103
| | | | 1:415.495.9322 f: 415.651.9290
BASEMENT: FIRST FLOOR: SECOND FLOOR: THIRD FLOOR: FOURTH FLOOR:
- GARAGE: (+/-) 883 GSF. - HABITABLE AREA: (+/-) 1,259 GSF. - HABITABLE AREA: (+/-) 1,239 GSF. - HABITABLE AREA: (+/-) 1,347 GSF. - HABITABLE AREA: (+/-) 806 GSF.
- HABITABLE AREA: (+/-) 71 GSF. -FRONT PORCH/ROOF DECK: (+/-) 114 GSF. - ROOF DECK: (+/-) 158 GSF. - ROOF DECK: (+-) 127 GSF.
EXITING FROM BASEMENT: EXITING FROM FIRST FLOOR EXITING FROM SECOND FLOOR: EXITING FROM THIRD FLOOR! EXITING FROM FOURTH FLOOR
ONE EXIT REQUIRED PER CBC SECTION 1006.3.2 (1) ONE EXIT REQUIRED PER CBC SECTION 1006.3.2 (1) ONE EXIT REQUIRED PER CBC SECTION 1006.3.2 (1) 'ONE EXIT REQUIRED PER CBC SECTION 1006.3.2 (1) ONE EXIT REQUIRED PER CBC SECTION 1006.3.2 (1)
MAX. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: Job No. 16112
124' < 125' PER CBC TABLE 1006.3.2 (1)
Issue Date
ENVIRONMENTAL
EVALUATION SET 021017
LEGEND OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS SUMMARY OF PRIMARY BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS PRE-APPLICATION PLAN
REVIEW 022417
PROJECT REVIEW
— — PATH OF EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL - TOTAL HABITABLE AREA: (+) 4,722 GSF. CHAPTER 5. GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS: SECTION 705.11 PARAPETS, EXCEPTION 4.3 SECTION 1015.8.1 : WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES MEETING SET 031417
_ GARAGE: (+) 883 GSF. OPENINGS IN ROOF CLOSER THAN 5/ TO EXTERIOR FIRE RATED WALL, MEASURED FROM IF THE TOP OF THE SILL OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW OPENING IS LOGATED LESS THAN 36" [I—
MAXIMUM TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANGE TO EXIT ~TOTAL ROOF DECK: (+1 399 GSF. TABLE 504.3, 504.4, 506.2 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREA INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL: PROVIDE FIRE-RATED PARAPET WALL, 30" (H) MIN AF.F., THE WINDOW SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES THAT SITE PERMIT/311
e DISCHARGE FROM FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B: EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM S13R, 60 4 COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090 NOTIFICATION SET 042817
s _OCCUPANCY LOAD (R-3) = HABITABLE + ROOF DECK AREA:  (+) 5121 GSF /200 = 27 STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE, AREA UNLIMITED SECTION 705.11 PARAPETS, EXGEPTION 5.1
~OCCUPANCY LOAD (U) = GARAGE: (+880 GSF /200 = 5 TYPE V-B, GROUP R-3 WITH A GLASS C ROOF GOVERING: EXTERIOR WALL GAN BE TABLE 1006.3.2. (1) : STORIES WITH ONE EXIT FOR R-2 & R-3 OCCUPANCIES
CHAPTER 6. TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION: TERMINATED AT UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING. THE ROOF SHEATHING TO BE EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE UNLIMITED FOR UP TO 3RD STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE,
CONSTRUCTED OF NON-COMBUSTABLE MATERIAL FOR A DISTANCE OF 4 GROUP R-3, EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS THROUGHOUT.
IP MAXTRAVEL DISTANCE ON FLOOR TO STARWAY TABLE 601 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS PRIMARY EXIT ACOESS TRAVEL DISTANGE : 125' FOR FOURTH STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE.
NOTE: STRUCTURAL FRAME: NO FIRE RESISTANCE RATING EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS: NO FIRE SECTION 713.4 SHAFT ENCLOSURES, FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
H HABITABLE AREA FOR THE PURPOSE OF OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS GROSS FLOOR AREA IS MEASURED AS AREA WITHIN THE INSIDE PERIMETER OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF RESISTANGE RATING INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: NO FIRE RESISTANCE RATING NON-BEARING ELEVATOR SHAFT ENCLOSURE TO BE NOT LESS THAN 2-HR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING WHEN SFBC SECTION 1014.4; VERTICAL EGRESS
THE BUILDING PER CBC SECTION 1002 WALLS INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR: NO RATING CONNECTING 4 STORIES OR MORE FOR HABITABLE LEVEL, MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE AN EGRESS DOOR, THE TRAVEL
G GARAGE / MECHANICAL DISTANCE FROM ANY OCCUPIED POINT TO EGRESS STAIRWAY SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 _
TABLE 602 (h) FIRE-RESISTANGE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON SECTION 713.5 SHAFT ENCLOSURES, CONTINUITY Drawing Titl
RD ROOF DECK FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE. OCCUPANCY R-3 EQUIPPED W/ AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM ~ SHAFT ENCLOSURES TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE BARRIERS AND SHALL HAVE CONTINUITY SFBC SECTION 1030: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
EXTERIOR WALLS, FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE LESS THAN 3 1-HR RATING FROM TOP OF FOUNDATION TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING AND BE SECURELLY SLEEPING ROOMS BELOW THE 4TH STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE EXITIN G DIA G RAM
EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR EXTERIOR WALLS, FIRS SEPARATION DISTANCE MORE THAN 3 NO RATING ATTACHED THERETO AS WELL AS HAVE CONTINUITY THROUGH CONGEALED SPACE. EMERGENCY ESCAPE OPENING. MIN. NET GLEAR OPENING: 5.7 SQ. FT., MIN. NET GLEAR /
EXIT EGRESS EXITING CALCULATIONS

TWO EXITS FROM THE BUILDING ARE PROVIDED

MAX. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:

124' < 125' PER CBC TABLE 1006.3.2 (1)

(FROM FLOOR 4 TO EXIT #2, LOCATED ON FLOOR 2)

TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM THE MOST REMOTE OCCUPIED POINT TO A STAIRWAY ON FLOOR 4 IS +/- 46' < 50' (1016.3, SFBC 2016)

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM THE MOST REMOTE OCCUPIED POINT ON FLOOR 4 TO EXIT #2 DISCHARGE TO PUBLIC WAY IS +/- 247' < 250" (1017.2, SFBC 2016)

CHAPTER 7. FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES:

TABLE 705.8 MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION
DISTANCE AND DEGREE OF OPENING PROTECTION

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE LESS THAN 3': OPENINGS NOT PERMITTED

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE 3-5": 25% OF AND EXTERIOR WALL IN A STORY!

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE 5' OR MORE: UNLIMITED

SECTION 705.8.1 ALLOWABLE AREA OF OPENINGS, EXCEPTION 2
WHERE EXTERIOR WALLS AND EXTERIOR PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME ARE NOT REQUIRED
TO BE FIRE RESISTANCE RATED, ALLOWABLE AREA OF OPENINGS IS UNLIMITED

SFPC AB-009: LOCAL EQUIVALENCY FOR APPROVAL OF NEW OPENINGS IN NEW AND EXISTING
BUILDING PROPERTY LINE WALLS

CASE-BY-CASE REVIEW TO ALLOW PROTECTED OPENINGS CLOSER TO PROPERTY LINES
THAN PERMITTED BY TABLE 705.8

TABLE 716.5 FIRE DOOR AND FIRE SHUTTER FIRE PROTECTION RATING
REQ. ASSEMBLY RATING: 1-HR; MIN. FIRE DOOR FOOR ASSEMBLY RATING: 45 MIN

TABLE 716.5 SHAFT ENCLOSURE
REQ. ASSEMBLY RATING: 2-HR; MIN. FIRE DOOR FOOR ASSEMBLY RATING: 90 MIN

CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS:

TABLE 1004.1.2 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT
RESIDENTIAL, PRIVATE GARAGE: 200 GSF

SECTION 1015.8 WINDOW OPENINGS

WHERE AN OPERABLE WINDOW OPENING IS LOCATED MORE THAN 72" ABOVE FINISHED
GRADE OR OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE SILL OF THE
WINDOW SHALL BE MIN 36" A.F.F. OF THE ROOM IN WHICH THE WINDOW IS LOCATED.

HEIGHT: 24", MIN. NET CLEAR WIDTH: 20"

CHAPTER 12: INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

SECTION 1203.5.1 VENTILATION AREA REQUIRED

MIN OPERABLE AREA OF WINDOW SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING
VENTILATED

SECTION 1205.2: NATURAL LIGHT
MIN NET GLAZED AREA IS 8% OF FLOOR AREA OF THE INTERIOR SPACE
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NOTIFICATION SET 042817
GENERAL PLAN NOTES [ ] EXISTING/DEMOLITION PLAN SHEET NOTES DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS - PLANNING CODE SEC. 317.b.2.8
LINEAR FEET OF WALL (R= REMAIN, D=DEMOLISHED)
1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET EXCAVATE AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK REMOVE [E] DORMER Ri_|R2 |R3 |R4 [R5 |Re |R7 |R8 |TOTALR' [Di |D2 D3 [D4 [D5 [TOTALD'
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REMOVE [E] STAIR 19 | [E] FLOOR ASSEMBLY INCLUDED IN THE SFPC SECTION 317 b.2.C DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS ON EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
SHEET A.0.0 BASED ON ITS "RELOCATION IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE LOWERING OF THE BUILDING. % OF REAR & FRONT FACADE 238 (49%) 25 (51%) BAS E IVI E NT P LAN
REMOVE [E] MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
REMOVE [E] FIREPLACE (EI STEPS TO REMAIN Eg‘lél\%IIJNAGTITD(;\l RL;\V/&N/ FLOOR1 |2 |2 [24 [307 [405 [93 [105 [6  |125(79%)
Sheet Numb
REMOVE [E] WINDOW ASSEMBLY FOUNDATION LEVEL / FLOOR 1 03 |12 [83 |132 |03 |33 @1%) et umber
EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
REMOVE [E] GUARDRAIL % FOUNDATION LEVEL / FLOOR 1 125 (79%) 333 (21%)
REMOVE INTERIOR WALL FINISH EXISTING TO BE REMOVED D 1 O
REMOVE [E] PLUMBING FIXTURE "
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CALCULATIONS - PLANNING CODE SEC PRE-APPLICATION PLAN
EXISTING/DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN e ‘ ) . ) REVEW 022417
1 ——— ‘ PROJECT REVIEW
114=1-0" SCALE IN FEET: 1/4" =1-0" MEETING SET 031417
SITE PERMIT/311
NOTIFICATION SET 04 28 17
GENERAL PLAN NOTES [ ] EXISTING/DEMOLITION PLAN SHEET NOTES DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS - PLANNING CODE SEC. 317.b.2.B
LINEAR FEET OF WALL (R= REMAIN, D=DEMOLISHED)
1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET EXCAVATE AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK REMOVE [E] DORMER RI_[R2_[R3_[R4 [R5 [R6 [R7 [R8 [TOTALR |D1_[D2 [D3_[D4 [D5 [TOTALD'
2. REFER TO A0.0 COVER SHEET FOR DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS REMOVE [E] FLOOR/ROOF ASSEMBLY TO PERFORM [N] WORK REMOVE [E] CHIMNEY A, F S I I A el I e s
REMOVE [E] WALL ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK [E] ROOF TO BE REMOVED BELOW FRONT FACADE - 03 - 0.3 |06 (2.5%) Drawing Title
EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
REMOVE [E] GARAGE DOOR [E] ROOF ABOVE REAR FACADE - 00%
EXISTING TO REMAIN
FENOVE [E} DOOR (EJROOF TOREMAR REAR FACADE - 2 |- [132 24.4 (100%) EXlSTING/ DEMOLITION
REMOVE [E] STAR [E] FLOOR ASSEMBLY INCLUDED IN THE SFPC SECTION 317 b.2.C DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS ON | EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
SHEET A.0.0 BASED ON ITS "RELOCATION IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE LOWERING OF THE BUILDING. [ % OF REAR & FRONT FACADE 238 (49%) 25 61%) FI RST FLO 0 R P LAN

REMOVE [E] MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
[E] STEPS TO REMAIN

REMOVE [E] FIREPLACE FOUNDATION LEVEL/FLOOR 1 (2 2 24 307 |405 |93 (105 (6 125 (79%)

[EllIl==]

EXCAVATE AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK AT SIDE PROPERTY LINE EXISTING TO REMAIN Sheet Number
REMOVE [E] WINDOW ASSEMBLY FOUNDATION LEVEL / FLOOR 1 03 (112 |83 [132 (03 [33.3(21%)
e G EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
REMOVE [E] GUARDRAIL
€l % FOUNDATION LEVEL / FLOOR 1 125 (79%) 333 (21%)
REMOVE INTERIOR WALL FINISH EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
.

REMOVE [E] PLUMBING FIXTURE
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GENERAL PLAN NOTES

EXISTING/DEMOLITION PLAN SHEET NOTES

1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET
2. REFER TO A0.0 COVER SHEET FOR DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS

EXCAVATE AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK REMOVE [E] DORMER

REMOVE [E] FLOOR/ROOF ASSEMBLY TO PERFORM [N] WORK REMOVE [E] CHIMNEY

REMOVE [E] WALL ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK [E] ROOF TO BE REMOVED BELOW

REMOVE [E] GARAGE DOOR [E] ROOF ABOVE

REMOVE [E] DOOR [E] ROOF TO REMAIN

REMOVE [E] STAR [E] FLOOR ASSEMBLY INGLUDED IN THE SFPC SEGTION 317 b.2.G DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS ON
SHEET A.0.0 BASED ON ITS "RELOCATION" IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE LOWERING OF THE BUILDING.
REMOVE [E] MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
[E] STEPS TO REMAIN
REMOVE [E] FIREPLACE

REMOVE [E] WINDOW ASSEMBLY

REMOVE [E] GUARDRAIL
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11| REMOVE INTERIOR WALL FINISH
REMOVE [E] PLUMBING FIXTURE

REMOVE [E] CASEWORK
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REMOVE [E] WALL ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK [E] ROOF TO BE REMOVED BELOW Drawing Title

REMOVE [E] GARAGE DOOR [E] ROOF ABOVE

15 ROOF TOREMAN EXISTING/ DEMOLITION
SHEET 0. 94580 O TAELOGATION N ASSOOTON T TE LOWERIG OF THE SULONG, THIRD FLOOR PLAN

[E] STEPS TO REMAIN

REMOVE [E] DOOR

REMOVE [E] STAR
REMOVE [£] MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
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1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET

[ ] EXISTING/DEMOLITION PLAN SHEET NOTES

EXCAVATE AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK

NOTIFICATION SET 04 28 17

2. REFER TO A0.0 COVER SHEET FOR DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS

REMOVE [E] FLOOR/ROOF ASSEMBLY TO PERFORM [N] WORK
REMOVE [E] WALL ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK

REMOVE [E] GARAGE DOOR

REMOVE [E] DOOR

REMOVE [E] STAR

REMOVE [E] MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
REMOVE [E] FIREPLACE

REMOVE [E] WINDOW ASSEMBLY
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REMOVE [E] GUARDRAIL

REMOVE INTERIOR WALL FINISH

REMOVE [E] PLUMBING FIXTURE

REMOVE [E] CASEWORK

REMOVE [E] DORMER

REMOVE [E] CHIMNEY

[E] ROOF TO BE REMOVED BELOW

[E] ROOF ABOVE
[E] ROOF TO REMAIN

[E] FLOOR ASSEMBLY INCLUDED IN THE SFPC SECTION 317 b.2.C DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS ON
SHEET A.0.0 BASED ON ITS "RELOCATION" IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE LOWERING OF THE BUILDING.
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[ ] EXISTING/DEMOLITION PLAN SHEET NOTES

1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET
2. REFER TO A0.0 COVER SHEET FOR DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS

EXCAVATE AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK
REMOVE [E] FLOOR/ROOF ASSEMBLY TO PERFORM [N] WORK
REMOVE [E] WALL ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM [N] WORK

REMOVE [E] GARAGE DOOR

REMOVE [E] DORMER
REMOVE [E] CHIMNEY
[E] ROOF TO BE REMOVED BELOW

[E] ROOF ABOVE

REMOVE [E] DOOR

REMOVE [E] STAIR

REMOVE [E] MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
REMOVE [E] FIREPLACE

REMOVE [E] WINDOW ASSEMBLY
REMOVE [E] GUARDRAIL

REMOVE INTERIOR WALL FINISH

REMOVE [E] PLUMBING FIXTURE

REMOVE [E] CASEWORK

[E] ROOF TO REMAIN

[E] FLOOR ASSEMBLY INCLUDED IN THE SFPC SECTION 317 b.2.C DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS ON
SHEET A.0.0 BASED ON ITS "RELOCATION" IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE LOWERING OF THE BUILDING.
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@ [N] 1 1/2" DIA HANDRAIL, MOUNT @ 2-10" AF.F., PROVIDE 1 1/2" CLEAR HANDGRIP AIRSPACE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND WALL OR
GUARD RAIL, TYP.

(5)) NEIGHBORING BUILDING WINDOYIS FOR REFERENCE
@ [N] FIXED SKYLIGHT
(7)) Rook oeck BeLow

ROOF BELOW
@ IN] PLANTER

[N] SLIDING DOOR W/ FULL HEIGHT GLEAR TEMPERED GLAZING
(1) NI CLASS 1 BICYCLE PARKING PER SFPC SECTION 155.2
(12) OUTLINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

@ 45 MIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER

PEEEEEE®EEE®E®®E

[N] GATE TO BE OPERABLE FROM EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY
DORMER/ROOF ABOVE

[N] GAS-FIRED FIREPLACE

[N] TRENCH DRAIN, TYP.

[N] 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL/GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, 36" AF .
[N] SKYLIGHT ABOVE

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARAPET WALL ASSEMBLY 30" ABOVE TOP OF ROOF MEMBRANE
UNDERSIDE OF STAIR TO BE 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED

[N] EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE WINDOW, IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030

[N] WINDOW IN [E] OPENING

[N] PROPERTY LINE WINDOW, REFER TO KEY NOTE 24, A2 SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.
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ENVIRONMENTAL
EVALUATION SET 021017
PRE-APPLICATION PLAN
REVIEW 022417
1 PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN S 4 8 R eVEW
SCALE IN FEET: 1/4" =1-0" MEETING SET 031417
SITE PERMIT/31T
NOTIFICATION SET 042817
GENERAL PLAN NOTES (O PROPOSED PLAN SHEET NOTES (O STAIR NOTES
@ [E] DRIVEWAY SLOPE TO REMAIN/PROTECT 90 MIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER
1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET @ BASEMENT F.F. TO 1ST FLR F.F.: 15 RISERS @ +/- 6 15/16" EA = 8' 3 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 3-10" = 14-8"; 3-0" CLR WIDTH
@ [E] STEPS TO REMAIN [N] CONCRETE FLOOR AT GARAGE, SLOPE TOWARD AREA DRAINS 1/8":1'-0" MIN, TYP. 15T FLR .. TO EXERCISE ROOM FF- 2 RISERS @ +/- 6 EA = 1.0% 1 TREADS @ 12° EA = 1.0 40" CLR WIDTH
@ [N] TEMPERED GLASS GUARD RAIL @ 42" A.F.F. REF ELEVATION SHEETS [A2 SERIES] NOTE 5 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. [N] STAIR ABOVE @ PORCH STAIR 6 RISERS @ +/- 6 /6" EA = 35 1/4% 5 TREADS @ 11+ EA = 4-7% 411 3/4* CLR WIDTH
: +/- " EA = 3-5 1/4"; “EA = 47 4 " Drawing Title

@ EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 1: 7 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/16" EA = 4'-1 3/8"; 6 TREADS @ 10" EA = 4*-11*; 3-0" CLR WIDTH
@ EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 2: 4 RISERS @ +/- 6 5/8" EA = 2'-2 1/2"; 3 TREADS @ 10" EA = 2-5"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH

'-0" CLR WIDTH

@ REAR YARD STAIR 1: 9 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 5'-9 3/8"; 8 TREADS @ 10" EA = 6"
@ REAR YARD STAIR 2: 8 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 5'-1 11/16"; 7 TREADS @ 10" EA = 5-9; 3-0" CLR WIDTH
® 1STFLR F.F. TO 2ND FLR F.F.: 16 RISERS @ +/- 7" EA = 9-4"; 15 TREADS @ 10" EA = 12-6"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH

(1) norusen

@ 2ND FLR F.F. TO 3RD FLR F.F.: 17 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/2" EA = 107 3/4"; 15 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 4-4" = 16-10";

-4" CLR WIDTH

® 3RD FLR F.F. TO4THFLR F.F.: 15RISERS @ +/-7 11/16"EA = 9-7 5/8"; 14 TREADS @ 10" EA = 11-8'

‘ NOTE: ALL RISERS TO BE 7 3/4" MAX, TYP.

PROPOSED
BASEMENT PLAN
[GARAGE]

A1.0
—

Sheet Number

3-4" CLR WIDTH
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
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SCALE IN FEET: 1/4" =1-0"

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

(O PROPOSED PLAN SHEET NOTES

(O STAIRNOTES

1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET

@ [E] DRIVEWAY SLOPE TO REMAIN/PROTECT
@ [E] STEPS TO REMAIN
@ [N] TEMPERED GLASS GUARD RAIL @ 42" A.F.F. REF ELEVATION SHEETS [A2 SERIES] NOTE 5 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

[N] 1 1/2" DIA HANDRAIL, MOUNT @ 2-10" AF.F., PROVIDE 1 1/2" CLEAR HANDGRIP AIRSPACE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND WALL OR
GUARD RAIL, TYP.

(5)) NEIGHBORING BUILDING WINDOYIS FOR REFERENCE
@ [N] FIXED SKYLIGHT
(7)) Rook oeck BeLow

ROOF BELOW
@ IN] PLANTER

[N] SLIDING DOOR W/ FULL HEIGHT GLEAR TEMPERED GLAZING
(1) NI CLASS 1 BICYCLE PARKING PER SFPC SECTION 155.2
(12) OUTLINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

@ 45 MIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER

PEEEEEE®EEE®E®®E

90 MIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER
[N] CONCRETE FLOOR AT GARAGE, SLOPE TOWARD AREA DRAINS 1/8":10" MIN, TYP.

[N] STAIR ABOVE

[N] GATE TO BE OPERABLE FROM EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY

DORMER/ROOF ABOVE

[N] GAS-FIRED FIREPLACE

[N] TRENCH DRAIN, TYP.

[N] 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL/GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, 3-6" A.F.F
[N] SKYLIGHT ABOVE

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARAPET WALL ASSEMBLY 30" ABOVE TOP OF ROOF MEMBRANE
UNDERSIDE OF STAIR TO BE 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED

[N] EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE WINDOW, IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030

[N] WINDOW IN [E] OPENING

[N] PROPERTY LINE WINDOW, REFER TO KEY NOTE 24, A2 SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

@ BASEMENT F.F. TO 1STFLR F.F.: 15 RISERS @ +/- 6 15/16"EA = 8 3 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 3-10" = 14'-8"; 3-0" CLR WIDTH

1STFLR F.F. TO EXERCISE ROOM F.F.: 2 RISERS @ +/- 6" EA = 1-0"; 1 TREADS @ 12" EA = 1-0"; 4-0" CLR WIDTH

@ PORCH STAIR: 6 RISERS @ +/- 6 7/8" EA = 3-5 1/4"; 5 TREADS @ 11" EA = 4'-7"; 4-11 3/4" CLR WIDTH

@ EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 1: 7 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/16" EA = 4'-1 3/8"; 6 TREADS @ 10" EA = 4*-11*; 3-0" CLR WIDTH
@ EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 2: 4 RISERS @ +/- 6 5/8" EA = 2'-2 1/2"; 3 TREADS @ 10" EA = 2-5"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH

@ REAR YARD STAIR 1: 9 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 5'-9 3/8"; 8 TREADS @ 10" EA = 6" '-0" CLR WIDTH

@ REAR YARD STAIR 2: 8 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 5'-1 11/16"; 7 TREADS @ 10" EA = 5-9; 3-0" CLR WIDTH

® 1STFLR F.F. TO 2ND FLR F.F.: 16 RISERS @ +/- 7" EA = 9-4"; 15 TREADS @ 10" EA = 12-6"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH

(1) norusen

@ 2ND FLR F.F. TO 3RD FLR F.F.: 17 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/2" EA = 107 3/4"; 15 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 4-4" = 16-10"; 34" CLR WIDTH

-4" CLR WIDTH

® 3RD FLR F.F. TO4THFLR F.F.: 15RISERS @ +/-7 11/16"EA = 9-7 5/8"; 14 TREADS @ 10" EA = 11-8'

‘ NOTE: ALL RISERS TO BE 7 3/4" MAX, TYP.
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| ELEVATOR Issue Date
ENVIRONMENTAL
EVALUATION SET 021017
PRE-APPLICATION PLAN
REVIEW 022417
1 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN e 4 5 R W
SCALE IN FEET: 1/4" =1-0" MEETING SET 031417
SITE PERMIT/311
NOTIFICATION SET 042817
GENERAL PLAN NOTES (O PROPOSED PLAN SHEET NOTES (O STARNOTES
@ [E] DRIVEWAY SLOPE TO REMAIN/PROTECT 90 MIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER
1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET @ BASEMENT F.F. TO 1ST FLR F.F.: 15 RISERS @ +/- 6 15/16" EA = 8' 3 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 3-10" = 14'-8"; 3-0" CLR WIDTH
@ [E] STEPS TO REMAIN [N] CONCRETE FLOOR AT GARAGE, SLOPE TOWARD AREA DRAINS 1/8":1-0" MIN, TYP.

1STFLR F.F. TO EXERCISE ROOM F.F.: 2 RISERS @ +/- 6" EA = 1-0"; 1 TREADS @ 12" EA = 1-0"; 4-0" CLR WIDTH

@ [N] TEMPERED GLASS GUARD RAIL @ 42" A.F.F. REF ELEVATION SHEETS [A2 SERIES] NOTE 5 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. [N] STAIR ABOVE

@ PORCH STAIR: 6 RISERS @ +/- 6 7/8" EA = 3-5 1/4"; 5 TREADS @ 11" EA = 4'-7"; 4-11 3/4" CLR WIDTH Drawing Title
@ [N] 1 1/2" DIA HANDRAIL, MOUNT @ 2-10" AF.F., PROVIDE 1 1/2" CLEAR HANDGRIP AIRSPACE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND WALL OR [N] GATE TO BE OPERABLE FROM EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY

GUARD RAIL, TYP.

@ EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 1: 7 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/16" EA = 4'-1 3/8"; 6 TREADS @ 10" EA = 4*-11*; 3-0" CLR WIDTH

DORMER/ROOF ABOVE
@ EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 2: 4 RISERS @ +/- 6 5/8" EA = 2'-2 1/2"; 3 TREADS @ 10" EA = 2-5"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH PRO PO S E D

[N] GAS-FIRED FIREPLACE -0" CLR WIDTH SECOND FLOOR PLAN

@ REAR YARD STAIR 2: 8 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 5'-1 11/16"; 7 TREADS @ 10" EA = 5-9; 3-0" CLR WIDTH

@ NEIGHBORING BUILDING WINDOWS FOR REFERENCE

@ [N] FIXED SKYLIGHT
(7)) Rook oeck BeLow

ROOF BELOW
@ IN] PLANTER

[N] SLIDING DOOR W/ FULL HEIGHT CLEAR TEMPERED GLAZING

@ REAR YARD STAIR 1: 9 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 5'-9 3/8"; 8 TREADS @ 10" EA = 6"
[N] TRENCH DRAIN, TYP.
[N] 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL/GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, 36" A.F F.
® 1STFLR F.F. TO 2ND FLR F.F.: 16 RISERS @ +/- 7" EA = 9-4"; 15 TREADS @ 10" EA = 12-6"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH
[N] SKYLIGHT ABOVE

@ NOT USED Sheet Number

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARAPET WALL ASSEMBLY 30" ABOVE TOP OF ROOF MEMBRANE
@ 2ND FLR F.F. TO 3RD FLR F.F.: 17 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/2" EA = 107 3/4"; 15 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 4-4" = 16-10"; 34" CLR WIDTH

UNDERSIDE OF STAIR TO BE 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED

® 3RD FLR F.F. TO4THFLR F.F.: 15RISERS @ +/-7 11/16"EA = 9-7 5/8"; 14 TREADS @ 10" EA = 11-8"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH A 1 2
[N] EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE WINDOW, IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030 [

[N] WINDOW IN [E] OPENING ‘ NOTE: ALL RISERS TO BE 7 3/4" MAX, TYP.

[N] PROPERTY LINE WINDOW, REFER TO KEY NOTE 24, A2 SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. _

@ [N] CLASS 1 BICYCLE PARKING PER SFPC SECTION 155.2

(12) OUTLINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

@ 45 MIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER

PEEEEEE®EEE®E®®E
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Job Ho. 16112
VASTER
ELEVATOR CLOSET2 lssue Date
ENVIRONMENTAL
EVALUATION SET 021017
PRE-APPLICATION PLAN
REVIEW 022417
4 0 4 8
1 PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN : PROJECTREVIEW
14"=1-0" SCALE IN FEET: 1/4" =10" MEETING SET 031417
SITE PERMIT/311
NOTIFICATION SET 042817
GENERAL PLAN NOTES (O PROPOSED PLAN SHEET NOTES (O STAIR NOTES
@ E) DRIVEWAY SLOPE TO REMAIN/PROTECT 90 MIN FIRE RESISTANGE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER
1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET (K) BASEMENT FF. 0 1ST FLR EF. 15 RISERS @ +/-6 15/16" EA = 88" 13 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 3+10" = 148" 3-0" GLR WIDTH
(2) @ s7ePs T REwAN @ [N] CONCRETE FLOOR AT GARAGE, SLOPE TOWARD AREA DRAINS 1/8"1-0" MIN, TYP.
1ST FLR F.F. TO EXERCISE ROOM F.F.; 2 RISERS @ -+/- 6" EA = 1-0°; 1 TREADS @ 12" EA = 1-0"; 4-0° CLR WIDTH
@ [N] TEMPERED GLASS GUARD RAIL @ 42 A F.F. REF ELEVATION SHEETS [A2 SERIES] NOTE 5 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. [N] STAIR ABOVE
((C) PORCH STAIR: 6 RISERS @ +/-6 /8" EA = 35 1/4% 5 TREADS @ 11° EA = 4-7° 411 3/4* CLR WIDTH Drawing Tite
(&) 14 1 /2" DIA HANDRAIL, MOUNT @ 2-10" AFF., PROVIDE 1 1/2* GLEAR HANDGRIP AIRSPAGE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND WALL OR @ [N] GATE TO BE OPERABLE FROM EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY
GUARD RAIL, TYP. @ EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 1: 7 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/16" EA = 4-13/6"; 6 TREADS @ 10" EA = 411" 3-0" CLR WIDTH
DORMER/ROOF ABOYE
@ NEIGHBORING BUILDING WINDOWS FOR REFERENCE (E)) EXT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 2: 4 RISERS @ +/- 658" EA = 2-2 1/2%;3 TREADS @ 10" EA = 2-6% 34" CLR WIDTH P RO POS ED
[N] GAS-FIRED FIREPLACE
REAR YARD STAIR 1: 9 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 50 3/6"; 8 TREADS @ 10" EA = 67" 3-0" CLR WIDTH
@ N] FIXED SKYLIGHT A —— @ THIRD FLOOR PLAN
@ ROOF DECK BELOW @ REAR YARD STAIR 2: 8 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 51 11/16% 7 TREADS @ 10" EA = 0" CLR WIDTH
@ [N] 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL/GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, 3-6" A F.F.
ROOF BELOW @ 1STFLR F.F. TO 2ND FLR FF.: 16 RISERS @ +/- 7" EA = 9-4"; 15 TREADS @ 10" EA = 12-6"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH
[N] SKYLIGHT ABOVE Sheet Number
@ N] PLANTER @ @ NOT USED u
@ 1HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARAPET WALL ASSEMBLY 30" ABOVE TOP OF ROOF MEMBRANE
(10) [N SLIDING DOOR W/ FULL HEIGHT CLEAR TEMPERED GLAZING @ 2ND FLR F.F. T 3RD FLR F.F.: 17 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/2" EA = 10-7 3/4" 15 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 4-4" = 16-10"; 3-4" LR WIDTH
UNDERSIDE OF STAIR TO BE 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANGE RATED
@ [H] CLASS 1 BICYGLE PARKING PER SFPC SECTION 165.2 @ (K) 3ADFLRFF. TO4THFLR . 15 RISERS @ /-7 11/16" EA = 9-7 58" 14 TREADS @ 10" EA = 1187, 3-4 CLR WIDTH
[N] EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE WINDOW, IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030 .
@ OUTLINE OF FLODR ABOVE (4] WD I ] OPEIG ‘ NOTE: ALL RISERS TO BE 7 3/4" MAX, TYP.
(13) 45 MIN FIRE RESISTANGE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER
@ [N] PROPERTY LINE WINDOW, REFER TO KEY NOTE 24, A2 SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.
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PROPOSED FOURTH FLOOR PLAN 4 0 4 8

SCALE IN FEET: 1/4" =1-0"

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

(O PROPOSED PLAN SHEET NOTES

(O STAIRNOTES

1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET

@ [E] DRIVEWAY SLOPE TO REMAIN/PROTECT
@ [E] STEPS TO REMAIN
@ [N] TEMPERED GLASS GUARD RAIL @ 42" A.F.F. REF ELEVATION SHEETS [A2 SERIES] NOTE 5 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

@ [N] 1 1/2" DIA HANDRAIL, MOUNT @ 2-10" AF.F., PROVIDE 1 1/2" CLEAR HANDGRIP AIRSPACE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND WALL OR
GUARD RAIL, TYP.

(5)) NEIGHBORING BUILDING WINDOYIS FOR REFERENCE
@ [N] FIXED SKYLIGHT
(7)) Rook oeck BeLow

ROOF BELOW
@ IN] PLANTER

[N] SLIDING DOOR W/ FULL HEIGHT GLEAR TEMPERED GLAZING
(1) NI CLASS 1 BICYCLE PARKING PER SFPC SECTION 155.2
(12) OUTLINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

@ 45 MIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER

PEEEEEE®EEE®E®®E

90 MIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY WITH DOOR CLOSER
[N] CONCRETE FLOOR AT GARAGE, SLOPE TOWARD AREA DRAINS 1/8":10" MIN, TYP.

[N] STAIR ABOVE

[N] GATE TO BE OPERABLE FROM EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY

DORMER/ROOF ABOVE

[N] GAS-FIRED FIREPLACE

[N] TRENCH DRAIN, TYP.

[N] 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL/GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, 3-6" A.F.F
[N] SKYLIGHT ABOVE

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARAPET WALL ASSEMBLY 30" ABOVE TOP OF ROOF MEMBRANE
UNDERSIDE OF STAIR TO BE 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED

[N] EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE WINDOW, IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030

[N] WINDOW IN [E] OPENING

[N] PROPERTY LINE WINDOW, REFER TO KEY NOTE 24, A2 SERIES FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

3 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 3-10" = 14'-8"; 3-0" CLR WIDTH

@ BASEMENT F.F. TO 1STFLR F.F.: 15 RISERS @ +/- 6 15/16"EA = 8
1STFLR F.F. TO EXERCISE ROOM F.F.: 2 RISERS @ +/- 6" EA = 1-0"; 1 TREADS @ 12" EA = 1-0"; 4-0" CLR WIDTH

@ PORCH STAIR: 6 RISERS @ +/- 6 7/8" EA = 3-5 1/4"; 5 TREADS @ 11" EA = 4'-7"; 4-11 3/4" CLR WIDTH

@ EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 1: 7 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/16" EA = 4'-1 3/8"; 6 TREADS @ 10" EA = 4*-11*; 3-0" CLR WIDTH
@ EXIT PASSAGEWAY STAIR 2: 4 RISERS @ +/- 6 5/8" EA = 2'-2 1/2"; 3 TREADS @ 10" EA = 2-5"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH

'-0" CLR WIDTH

@ REAR YARD STAIR 1: 9 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 5'-9 3/8"; 8 TREADS @ 10" EA = 6"
@ REAR YARD STAIR 2: 8 RISERS @ +/- 7 11/16" EA = 5'-1 11/16"; 7 TREADS @ 10" EA = 5-9; 3-0" CLR WIDTH
® 1STFLR F.F. TO 2ND FLR F.F.: 16 RISERS @ +/- 7" EA = 9-4"; 15 TREADS @ 10" EA = 12-6"; 3-4" CLR WIDTH

(1) norusen

@ 2ND FLR F.F. TO 3RD FLR F.F.: 17 RISERS @ +/- 7 1/2" EA = 107 3/4"; 15 TREADS @ 10" EA, 1 LAND. @ 4-4" = 16-10"; 34" CLR WIDTH

-4" CLR WIDTH

® 3RD FLR F.F. TO4THFLR F.F.: 15RISERS @ +/-7 11/16"EA = 9-7 5/8"; 14 TREADS @ 10" EA = 11-8'

‘ NOTE: ALL RISERS TO BE 7 3/4" MAX, TYP.
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1 1 Job No. 16112
| Issue Date
ENVIRONMENTAL
EVALUATION SET 021017

PRE-APPLICATION PLAN

REVIEW 022417
1 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 0 : ¢ PROJECT REVIEW
14'=1-0" SCALE IN FEET: 1/4" =1'0" MEETING SET 031417

SITE PERMIT/311
NOTIFICATION SET 042817

GENERAL PLAN NOTES (O PROPOSED ROOF PLAN SHEET NOTES PROPOSED ROOF AREA CALCULATIONS
1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET @ MEMBRANE ROOF ASSEMBLY, SLOPE 1/4* :1-0* MIN, TYP. U.ON TOTAL SLOPED ROOF AREA ABOVE 4TH FLOOR: 669 SQ. FT. [100%]
(2) 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANGE RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY MAX DORMER AREA PER SFPC SECTION 260 (b)(1) = TOTAL 4TH FLOOR ROOF AREA X 20% = 669 SQ. FT. x 20% = 133.8 SQ. FT. MAX
@ 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARAPET WALL ASSEMBLY 30° ABOVE TOP OF ROOF MEMBRANE N DORMER AREA = 108 SQ. FT. = 16.1% Drawing Title

@ ROOF CRICKET, TYP.
@ COMBINATION ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW W/ FULL SIZED DOME [JR SMITH SERIES 148 OR APPROVED EQUAL] PRO PO S E D

@ [N] FIXED SKYLIGHT R OO F PLAN

@ ROOF DECK BELOW

ROOF BELOW

@ [N] DORMER OVER HEIGHT LIMIT, REFER TO PROPOSED ROOF AREA CALCULATIONS THIS SHEET

‘ [E] ROOF TO REMAIN

S A1.5
—

Sheet Number




EXISTING/DEMOLITION ELEVATION - NORTH [FRONT]

139 SQUFT.

VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED
DEMO CALCULATIONS - PLANNING CODE SEC.
317.b.2.C

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

(+)50-8"
0. (E) FIN. ROOF

(+) 467"

+) 449112

62.7 SQ.FT.

VERTICAL ENYELOPE ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED
DEMO CALCULATIONS - PLANNING CODE SEC.
317.b.2.C

71.5 SQLFT.

VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED
DEMO CALCULATIONS - PLANNING CODE SEC.
317.b2.C

—_—

7

QI i e TR
T [ [ N

[E] AVERAGE GRADE @ FRONT PROPERTY LINE

N
R 1= |

EQ

4.6 SQFT.

VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED
DEMO CALCULATIONS - PLANNING CODE SEC.
317b.2C

I

VERTICAL ENVELOPE ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED
DEMO CALCULATIONS - PLANNING CODE SEC.
317.b.2.C

110"

FINISH CEILING HEIGHT

9-6 112"

4
H’ B.O. (E) FIN. CEILING FLOOR 04
PY
k’

(
(E) AVG. BUILDING HEIGHT

(+) 38-10"
T.0. (E) FIN. FLOOR 04

(+) 380308

8-9'
FINISH CEILING HEIGHT
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GENERAL EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

[ ] ELEVATION SHEET NOTES

LINE LEGEND

1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED OM EVERY SHEET
2. REFER TO COVER SHEET FOR DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS

ADJAGENT BUILDING: 2415 GREEN STREET
ADJAGENT BUILDING: 2421 GREEN STREET

DASHED LINE INDICATES MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT OF BUILDING ENVELOPE FOR RH-1IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SFPC SECTION 261(b)(1)

REMOVE [E] WINDOW ASSEMBLY

REMOVE [E] GUARDRAIL

E] REMOVE [E] WALL ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE [N] WORK

REMOVE [E] GARAGE DOOR

REMOVE [E] EXTERIOR DOOR

E] REMOVE [E] EXTERIOR STAIR

REMOVE [E] ROOF ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE [N] WORK

REMOVE [E] CHIMNEY

REMOVE [E] DORMER

[E] PROPERTY LINE WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND

APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2415 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2421 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

OUTLINE OF GRADE AT [E] REAR YARD. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

OUTLINE OF [E] GRADE AT FRONT PROPERTY LINE. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.
777777 ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.
ADJACENT BUILDING IN FOREGROUND, U.O.N.

HEIGHT LIMIT RH-1 SFPC SEC.261(b)(1), U.O.N.
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GENERAL EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

[ ] ELEVATION SHEET NOTES

LINE LEGEND

1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED OM EVERY SHEET
2. REFER TO COVER SHEET FOR DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS

ADJAGENT BUILDING: 2415 GREEN STREET
ADJAGENT BUILDING: 2421 GREEN STREET

DASHED LINE INDICATES MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT OF BUILDING ENVELOPE FOR RH-1IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SFPC SECTION 261(b)(1)

REMOVE [E] WINDOW ASSEMBLY

REMOVE [E] GUARDRAIL

REMOVE [E] WALL ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE [N] WORK
REMOVE [E] GARAGE DOOR

REMOVE [E] EXTERIOR DOOR

E] REMOVE [E] EXTERIOR STAIR

REMOVE [E] ROOF ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE [N] WORK

REMOVE [E] CHIMNEY

REMOVE [E] DORMER

(E] PROPERTY LINE WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND

APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2415 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY
APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2421 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY
OUTLINE OF GRADE AT [E] REAR YARD. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

OUTLINE OF [E] GRADE AT FRONT PROPERTY LINE. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.

ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.

ADJACENT BUILDING IN FOREGROUND, U.O.N.

HEIGHT LIMIT RH-1 SFPC SEC.261(b)(1), U.O.N.
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GENERAL EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

[ ] ELEVATION SHEET NOTES

LINE LEGEND

1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED OM EVERY SHEET
2. REFER TO COVER SHEET FOR DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS

ADJAGENT BUILDING: 2415 GREEN STREET
ADJAGENT BUILDING: 2421 GREEN STREET

DASHED LINE INDICATES MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT OF BUILDING ENVELOPE FOR RH-1IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SFPC SECTION 261(b)(1)

REMOVE [E] WINDOW ASSEMBLY

REMOVE [E] GUARDRAIL

E] REMOVE [E] WALL ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE [N] WORK

REMOVE [E] GARAGE DOOR

REMOVE [E] EXTERIOR DOOR

E] REMOVE [E] EXTERIOR STAIR

REMOVE [E] ROOF ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE [N] WORK

REMOVE [E] CHIMNEY

REMOVE [E] DORMER

E] PROPERTY LINE WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND
APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2415 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY
APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2421 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

OUTLINE OF GRADE AT [E] REAR YARD. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

OUTLINE OF [E] GRADE AT FRONT PROPERTY LINE. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.
777777 ADJAGENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.

ADJACENT BUILDING IN FOREGROUND, U.O.N.

HEIGHT LIMIT RH-1 SFPC SEC.261(b)(1), U.O.N.
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GENERAL EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES D ELEVATION SHEET NOTES LINE LEGEND

1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED OM EVERY SHEET ADJAGENT BUILDING: 2415 GREEN STREET REMOVE [E] CHIMNEY

2. REFER TO COVER SHEET FOR DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS

ADJAGENT BUILDING: 2421 GREEN STREET REMOVE [E] DORMER

DASHED LINE INDICATES MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT OF BUILDING ENVELOPE FOR RH-1IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SFPC SECTION 261(b)(1)

REMOVE [E] WINDOW ASSEMBLY
REMOVE [E] GUARDRAIL

REMOVE [E] WALL ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE [N] WORK

REMOVE [E] GARAGE DOOR

REMOVE [E] EXTERIOR DOOR

E] REMOVE [E] EXTERIOR STAIR

REMOVE [E] ROOF ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE [N] WORK

(E] PROPERTY LINE WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED IN KIND
APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2415 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY —_—
APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2421 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY
OUTLINE OF GRADE AT [E] REAR YARD. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

OUTLINE OF [E] GRADE AT FRONT PROPERTY LINE. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.
777777 ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.

ADJACENT BUILDING IN FOREGROUND, U.O.N.

HEIGHT LIMIT RH-1 SFPC SEC.261(b)(1), U.O.N.
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@ ADJACENT BUILDING: 2415 GREEN STREET 1 HOUR FIRE RATED PARAPET WALL, 30" ABOVE T.0. ROOF MEMBRANE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 705.11.1 ALUMINUM CASEMENT WINDOW SYSTEM TO BE EQUIPPED W/ WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES THAT Drawing Tite

1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED OM EVERY SHEET.

2. ALL WORK IS NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH, TYP, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

LINE LEGEND

[E] BUILDING, U.O.N

ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.O.M.
ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.O.N.
ADJACENT BUILDING IN FOREGROUND, U.0.N.

HEIGHT LIMIT RH-1 SFPC SEC.261(b)(1), U.O.N.

@ ADJACENT BUILDING: 2421 GREEN STREET

@ (GARAGE DOOR, PROVIDE 200 SQ. IN. MIN. PERFORATED MTL VENTILATION PANELS ALONG BOTTOM OF DOOR

@ [N] SIDEWALK TREE IN [E] PLANTER

@ [M] EXTERIOR TEMPERED GLASS GUARD RAIL 42" AF.F., PANEL SIZE 24 SQ. FT. MAX W/ 1/2" GAP BETWEEN
ADJ PANELS & CONTINUOUS U-SHAPED CHANNEL CAP

@ EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE CASEMENT WINDOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030:
8.3 SQ.FT. CLEAR , 36" SILL HEIGHT, 29" [W] x 44" [H]

@ EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE CASEMENT WINDOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030:
8.5 SQ.FT. CLEAR , 36" SILL HEIGHT, 23" [W] x 56" [H]

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE CASEMENT WINDOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030:
10.2 SQ.FT. CLEAR , 36" SILL HEIGHT, 27" [W] x 57" [H]

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE CASEMENT WINDOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030:
11 SQ.FT. CLEAR , 36" SILL HEIGHT, 48" [W] x 35" [H]

@ 1 HOUR FIRE RATED PARTIAL HEIGHT GUARD RAILAWALL, 42" AFF

[N] FIXED SKYLIGHT

[N] PLANTER

[N] FENCE 7-0" MAX ABOVE GRADE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY

[N] FIBERGLASS CLASS ‘A" SHINGLE ROOFING ASSEMBLY 0/ [E] ROOF STRUCTURE
[N] DORMER, REFER TO ROOF PLAN, A1.5, FOR ROOF SLOPES, TYP.

[N] FIBERGLASS CLASS 'A' SHINGLE ROOFING ASSEMBLY 0/ [N] ROOF STRUCTURE. REFER TO ROOF PLAN
A1.5, FOR ROOF SLOPES, TYP.

APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2415 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2421 GREEN STREET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

O REGRE®

OUTLINE OF REAR YARD, SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

® @ ®

LIMIT THE OPERATION OF THE WINDOW TO A MAXIMIUM OF 3 3/4" OPENING
[NV/[E] BLIND WALL ASSEMBLY
[N] WINDOW IN [E] OPENING

[N] PROPERTY LINE WINDOW W/ WS SPRINKLER HEADS INSTALLED ON INTERIOR SIDE OF WINDOW @
CEILING OF EACH STORY, PER PRE-APPLICATION PLAN REVIEW MEETING, ITEM 2, CONCLUSION, REF. A0.6

OUTLINE OF GRADE AT [E] REAR YARD. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER D2.3 FOR ADD'L INFO

0000000

EXTERIOR WOOD SHINGLE, STAIN GRADE

EXTERIOR STUCCO [PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER], COLOR TBD
EXTERIOR WOOD PANEL, STAIN GRADE

HORIZONTAL TEXTURED STUCCO

EXTERIOR ALUMINUM PANEL, COLOR TBD

CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS, 1/2" THK

FIBER GLASS BASED SHINGLE ROOFING, COLOR TBD
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[E] BUILDING, U.O.N

ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.O.M.
777777 ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.O.N.
ADJACENT BUILDING IN FOREGROUND, U.0.N.

HEIGHT LIMIT RH-1 SFPC SEC.261(b)(1), U.O.N.
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@ ADJACERT BUILDING: 2421 GREEN STREET

@ GARAGE DOOR, PROVIDE 200 SQ. IN. MIN. PERFORATED MTL VENTILATION PANELS ALONG BOTTOM OF DOOR
@ [N] SIDEWALK TREE IN [E] PLANTER

@ [M] EXTERIOR TEMPERED GLASS GUARD RAIL 42" AF.F., PANEL SIZE 24 SQ. FT. MAX W/ 1/2" GAP BETWEEN
ADJ PANELS & CONTINUOUS U-SHAPED CHANNEL CAP

@ EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE CASEMENT WINDOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030:
8.3 SQ.FT. CLEAR , 36" SILL HEIGHT, 29" [W] x 44" [H]

@ EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE CASEMENT WINDOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030:
8.5 SQ.FT. CLEAR , 36" SILL HEIGHT, 23" [W] x 56" [H]
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EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE CASEMENT WINDOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1030:
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1 HOUR FIRE RATED PARAPET WALL, 30* ABOVE T.0. ROOF MEMBRANE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 705.11.1
@ 1 HOUR FIRE RATED PARTIAL HEIGHT GUARD RAILAWALL, 42" AF-F

[N] FIXED SKYLIGHT
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[N] FIBERGLASS CLASS 'A' SHINGLE ROOFING ASSEMBLY 0/ [N] ROOF STRUCTURE. REFER TO ROOF PLAN
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ALUMINUM CASEMENT WINDOW SYSTEM TO BE EQUIPPED W/ WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES THAT
LIMIT THE OPERATION OF THE WINDOW TO A MAXIMUM OF 3 3/4" OPENING.

[NV/[E] BLIND WALL ASSEMBLY
[N] WINDOW IN [E] OPENING

[N] PROPERTY LINE WINDOW W/ WS SPRINKLER HEADS INSTALLED ON INTERIOR SIDE OF WINDOW @
CEILING OF EACH STORY, PER PRE-APPLICATION PLAN REVIEW MEETING, ITEM 2, CONCLUSION, REF. A0.6
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LINE LEGEND

[E] BUILDING, U.O.N
ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.O.M.

ADJAGENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.

ADJACGENT BUILDING IN FOREGROUND, U.O.N.

HEIGHT LIMIT RH-1 SFPC SEC.261(b)(1), U.O.N.
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@ GARAGE DOOR, PROVIDE 200 SQ. IN. MIN. PERFORATED MTL VENTILATION PANELS ALONG BOTTOM OF DOOR
@ [N] SIDEWALK TREE IN [E] PLANTER

@ [M] EXTERIOR TEMPERED GLASS GUARD RAIL 42" AF.F., PANEL SIZE 24 SQ. FT. MAX W/ 1/2" GAP BETWEEN
ADJ PANELS & CONTINUOUS U-SHAPED CHANNEL CAP
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[N] FENCE 7-0" MAX ABOVE GRADE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY

[N] FIBERGLASS CLASS ‘A" SHINGLE ROOFING ASSEMBLY 0/ [E] ROOF STRUCTURE
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GENERAL SECTIONS NOTES

(O SECTION SHEET NOTES

LINE LEGEND

1. NOT ALL KEY NOTES ARE USED OM EVERY SHEET.
2. ALL WORK IS NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH, TYP, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

@ ADJAGENT BUILDING: 2415 GREEN STREET
@ ADJACGENT BUILDING: 2421 GREEN STREET
@ [N] EXTERIOR GUARD RAIL, 42" A.F.F., SEE NOTE 5, A2 SERIES

@ [N] INTERIOR GUARD RAIL 42" A F.F.

@ [N SKYLIGHT
@ [N] PLANTER

@ DASHED LINE INDICATES [E] T.0. ROOF RIDGE

[N] 1-HOUR PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL/GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY 42" A.F.F.

@ APPROXIMATE AVERAGE SLOPE OF ADJACENT GRADE @ FRONT PROPERTY LINE, FOR REFERENCE ONLY
APPROXIMATE ELEVATION OF ADJACENT GRADE @ REAR YARD, FOR REFERENCE ONLY

@ APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF ADJACENT GRADE @ 2415 GREEN STREET, FOR REFERENCE ONLY

@ APPROXIMATE OUTLINE OF GRADE @ 2421 GREEN STREET, FOR REFERENCE ONLY

@ DASHED LINE INDICATES GARAGE INTERIOR FINISHED FLOOR AND WALLS BEYOND

SLOPED CEILING UNDER STAIR. 1-HR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED

@ OUTLINE OF GRADE AT [E] REAR YARD. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER D2.3 FOR ADD'L INFO

OUTLINE OF GRADE AT FRONT PROPERTY LINE. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER D2.1 FOR ADD'L INFO

[E] BUILDING, U.O.N.

ADJAGENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.
777777 ADJACENT BUILDING BEYOND, U.0.N.

ADJACENT BUILDING IN FOREGROUND, U.O.N.

——— = ——  HEIGHT LIMIT RH-1 SFPC SEC.261(b)(1), U.O.N.
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EXHIBIT 2



SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)
2417 Green Street 0560/028
Case No. Permit No. Plans Dated
2017-002545ENV 2/10/2017
Addition/ DDemolition DNew D Project Modification
Alteration (requires HRER if over 45 years old) Construction (GO TO STEP 7)

Project description for Planning Department approval.

Alterations to an existing four-story-over-basement single-family residence with one vehicle parking space. Excavate
to add two vehicle parking spaces. Three-story rear addition. Facade alterations and foundation replacement. Lower
existing building.

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

*Note: If neither class applies, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.*
Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

Class 3 — New Construction/ Conversion of Small Structures. Up to three (3) new single-family

D residences or six (6) dwelling units in one building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions.; .;
change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU. Change of use under 10,000
sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU.

D Class___

STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

If any box is checked below, an Environmental Evaluation Application is required.

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities) within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone?
Does the project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel
I:l generators, heavy industry, diesel trucks)? Exceptions: do not check box if the applicant presents
documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Article 38 program and
the project would not have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations. (refer to EP _ArcMap >
CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollutant Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards
or more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential? If yes, this box must be
checked and the project applicant must submit an Environmental Application with a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment. Exceptions: do not check box if the applicant presents documentation of
enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT FIFERIATE: 415.575.9010

Para informacion en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010
Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.576.9121

Revised: 4/11/16




Maher program, or other documentation from Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects
would be less than significant (refer to EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).

Transportation: Does the project create six (6) or more net new parking spaces or residential units?
Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle safety
(hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

]

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non-archeological sensitive
area? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Archeological Sensitive Areq)

N

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Topography)

[

Slope = or > 20%: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion greater
than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of
soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is
checked, a geotechnical report is required.

N

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion
greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or
more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard

[

Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required.

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage

l:l expansion greater than 1,000 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50
cubic yards or more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >

Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required.

If no boxes are checked above, GO TO STEP 3. If one or more boxes are checked above, an Environmental
Evaluation Application is required, unless reviewed by an Environmental Planner.

I:I Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project does not trigger any of the
CEQA impacts listed above.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional): Jean Poling 25 o z0 o446 o7

Date: 2017.03.20 16:45:46 -07°00°

No archeological effects. Sponsor enrolled in DPH Maher program. Project will follow
recommendations of 1/12/17 Divis Consulting preliminary geotechnical report.

STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Parcel Information Map)

] | Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

. Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

T Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

N

Revised: 4/11/16



STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

| Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-
way.

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

O ([O/000 000

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Note

: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

Ll

Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

Ll

Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

L]

Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

[l

Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS — ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW

TO BE COMPLETED BY PRESERVATION PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

L. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

4. Facade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining
features.

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

O/oooogo

7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right-of-way
and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

[

8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties
(specify or add comments):

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Revised: 4/11/16




9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator)

10. Reclassification of property status. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation

Coordinator)
[ ] Redlassify to Category A Reclassify to Category C

a. Per HRER dated: 510117 (attach HRER)
b. Other (specify):

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST check one box below.

I:I Further environmental review required. Based on the information provided, the project requires an
Environmental Evaluation Application to be submitted. GO TO STEP 6.

Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

. . = Digitally signed by Sh [tagi
Preservation Planner Signature: Shelley Caltagirone —S8e s e ausio oror

o — . - E - o S— —

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

I:I Further environmental review required. Proposed project does not meet scopes of work in either (check
all that apply):

|:| Step 2 - CEQA Impacts
D Step 5 — Advanced Historical Review

STOP! Must file an Environmental Evaluation Application.

No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.

Planner Name: Shelley Caltagirone Signature:

Project Approval Action: She”ey Digitally signed
by Shelley

Building Permit Ca|tag Ir ga![tagzilg)1n7eo5 .
ate. Uo.

If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested, O n e 13:44:01 -07'00"

the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the
project.

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31
of the Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be filed
within 30 days of the project receiving the first approval action.

SAN FRANGISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Revised: 4/11/16




SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PRESERVATION TEAM REVIEW FORM

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400
Preservation Team Meeting Dateq \ Date of Form Completion I 5/4/2017 San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479
PROJECT INFORMATION: Reception:
Planner: Address: 415.558.6378
Shelley Caltagirone 2417 Green Street Fax:
415.558.6409
Block/Lot: Cross Streets:
0560/028 Pierce and Scott Streets Planning
Information:
CEQA Category: Art. 10/11: BPA/Case No.: 415.558.6377
B 2017.002545ENV
PURPOSE OF REVIEW: PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
(e CEQA (" Article 10/11 (" Preliminary/PIC (¥ Alteration (" Demo/New Construction

DATE OF PLANS UNDER REVIEW: |2/10/17

PROJECT ISSUES:

X | Is the subject Property an eligible historic resource?

[] | f so, are the proposed changes a significant impact?

Additional Notes:

Submitted: Historic Resource Evaluation report prepared by Tim Kelley Consulting, April
2017

Proposed Project: Expansion of garage; 3 story horizontal rear addition:; alterations to
front facade and roof; excavation and foundation replacement; lowering building; and
interior remodel. The project appears to be a de facto demolition per PC Section 1005(f).

PRESERVATION TEAM REVIEW:

Category: CA B (= C
Individual Historic District/Context
Property is individually eligible for inclusion in a Property is in an eligible California Register
California Register under one or more of the Historic District/Context under one or more of
following Criteria: the following Criteria:
Criterion 1 - Event: (" Yes (& No Criterion 1 - Event: " Yes (& No
Criterion 2 -Persons: (" Yes (s No Criterion 2 -Persons: ( Yes (¢ No
Criterion 3 - Architecture: (" Yes (& No Criterion 3 - Architecture: (" Yes (¢ No
Criterion 4 - Info. Potential; " Yes (¢ No Criterion 4 - Info. Potential: C Yes (& No
Period of Significance: Period of Significance: W
(C Contributor (" Non-Contributor




Complies with the Secretary’s Standards/Art 10/Art 11: -  Yes C No (= N/A
CEQA Material Impairment to the individual historic resource:  Yes (¢ No
CEQA Material Impairment to the historic district: C Yes (¢ No
Requires Design Revisions: C Yes (¢ No
Defer to Residential Design Team:  Yes (¢ No

PRESERVATION TEAM COMMENTS:

The building at 2417 Green Street was built circa 1905 and was first owned by Lonella H.
Smith. Louis B. Floan was to contractor for the building, but no architect was identified.
The property is located on the south side of the street between Pierce and Scott Street in
the Pacific Heights neighborhood. It is a rectangular plan, three-story-over-basement,
wood-frame, single-family residence with a side-facing gable roof and shingle and brick
cladding. The building has been altered, including the insertion of a garage with concrete
cladding, replacement of the front entry porch, and replacement of the upper floor
windows. The building retains some characteristics of the First Bay Tradition style,
including the simple wall surface, wood singles, and small scale ornamentation.

Based on the information provided in the Historic Resource Evaluation report prepared by
Tim Kelley Consulting (December 2016), the Department finds that the subject property
does not appear to be eligible for inclusion on the California Register either as an
individual historic resource or as a contributor to a historic district. There is no information
provided by the Project Sponsor’s reports or located in the San Francisco Planning
Department’s background files to indicate that the property was associated with events
that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of local or regional history
or the cultural heritage of California or the United States. No significant historical figures
are associated with the property. Lastly, the property does not significantly embody the
distinctive characteristics of the First Bay Tradition style; it is not the work of a master
architect; and, it does not possess high artistic values. Furthermore, the property is not
located within a California Register-eligible historic district. The consultant found no
cohesive collection of buildings in the immediate area that would indicate a possible
district. The nearest historic district is the Pacific Heights Historic District, which captures
buildings to the south and west of the subject building. 2417 Green Street would not
contribute to this district since the subject building and its immediate neighbors to the
east are not associated with the architectural significance of the district. The district is
characterized by large, formal, detached dwellings, typically designed by master architects
and displaying a high level of architectural detailing and materials. The subject building is
builder-designed and displays a relatively vernacular style. While the properties to the west
of 2417 Green Street may be eligible for inclusion in the district, the subject building does
not contribute to the Pacific Heights Historic District. The proposed project would have no
adverse impact to historic resources as the subject building is not a historic resource and is
not located within a historic district.

Signature of a Senior Preservation Planner / Preservation Coordinator:  |Date:

s 229. A ) _J T Sref20i7

SAN FRAKCIZTO
PLAMNNING DEFPARTMENT
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EXHIBIT 3



ol AL FRAMCID £o.. ° $tate Indusirial Safety Permit =
% =3 ; I h ’J; "» . 7 mmwﬂmmimm:a § 5
Bl Gt
> - Ty T T TENRED e
')2 j | A PP I.ME ; . 3. 50 3, vd. of soik: T it toor w0 0 wich
OlDEFARTMENT OF Dept. ﬁlﬂding lnap . i o oo with 8 e s ekt G
O| BUILDING INSPECTION. if yes. rrui Iforw“ i i g e OB
9 MA . high or the equivalent haght. (36 ) )
=< ] e demoltion of any buildng, siructure, < E
talsawark, or scaffold, mare than 3 stories =S
- ? ot or te squivalert height (36 1) - &
w % g
gppummnﬂﬂ%g CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO =
ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS AI DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION =
APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF | Q
BUILDING INSPECTION OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR N
FORM 3 O OTHER AGENCIES REVIEW REQUIRED | PERMISSION TO BUILD SN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS
; AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED HEREWITH AND
FORM 8 JN.QVER-THE-COUNTER ISSUANCE ACCORDING TO THE DESCRIFTION AND FOR THE PURPOSE 3 gg
Z 39\ (1 HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. -
2 __ NUMBER OF PLAN SET ' DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE ¥ 3 S E g
DATEALED FILING FEE RECEPT NO. 1] STREET ADUFESS OF J08 BLOCK & LOT - ooo E 5
MAY 18 207 M\’l Gerer sTpeel OSw / 02% B
PERMIT MO ESIED - COST OF 0B ) REVISED COST * ' E
142pP 7| S id-17 - LU sltll )
/ INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED BY M.L\Arpucanrs i
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING
WATIPE OF CONSTR. 154 N0 OF | {7A] PRESENT USE: tww
ol Secupmty: > |ano cetuans: | N % r %, ) s |
DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING AFTER PROPOSED ALTERAT\ON
(#) TYPE OF COMSTR. %EFDF ﬂsmm (T) PROPOSED USE {LEBAL USE) mmum_/ &%&L&Fa
5 i 1 -8 s\
GEATIED B[ T v TR o
OR ALTERED? KO ‘ﬁ CONSTRUCTION? N0 S| PERFORMED? N Y PERFORMED? Ho
{14) GENERAL CONTRACTO ' ADDRESS ! - eaur. (ic. wo, EXPRATION DATE 7/
| ;E&Q Dol _LNIC i ‘K'?D‘H‘Eiiwvf) o262 o T1E)g
(15) OWNER - ADURESS e PHONE (FOR CONTACT BY DEPT.)
74|7] ﬁ&ﬁé Ssteeet . Ll
(16) WRITE IN DESCRIPTION mmnmmmdmﬁmxﬁmnummmmnmm

| 117) DOES THIS ALTERATION
CREATE ADDITIONAL HEIGHT
OR STORY T0 BULDINGT

TOES THES (i
FEATE DECK OR HOREL ¥es O mn!ﬂmmu"ﬁ'mﬁ
EXTENSION T0 BUILDING? NO FLOOR AREA SOFL

{Z2) WILL BUILDING = ANY OTHER EXISTING BLOG. YES [3 | (24 DOES THIS ALTERATION e O
o) PRl EREEE e wol gsmies RO
ueTioN ) ADDA 4 CALIF, CERTIFICATE NO.
£ pugun (11064
CONSTRLGTION E AND BRANCH DESIGNATION IF ANY, \ .
F 1S HO KNOWH CONSTRUCTION LENDER, ENTER “UNKNOWN")
IMPORTANT NOTICES NOTICE TO APPLICANT

No change il de piads In the charsater of the occupney
swtorizing such changs, See San Francisco Bulkding Code end S Francisco Houaing Code.

Mo portion of bulding or stuture or scaffolding ured dring construction Ls fo be tioeer than 80" 1o any wire

comtainii more than 750 valty. Bes Suc 335, Callfamts Penal Codo.

Punmant o San Francieco Rufiding Code, the buliding permait shall b posted on Mo job, The mwnet b
eeponsidie for spprovad phins snd appiiostion being kept at bulldng stts.

Grade Bnes a3 shown o drwings pocampanying tis applcation are assumed to be correct. | sotual grade
oarrec] grads Emas, cuts snd 8, srd comphts

fined e ot T 22me a3 shown, rvissd drawings ahowing
detalls af retsining wells snd wal footkrgs must be submitied Iy this department for epproval,

ANY STIPULATION REQUTRED HERETK OR BY CODE MAY BE APPEALED,

BUILDING NOT TO 8 DCCUPIED UNTIL CERTIFICATE OF ANAL COMPLETION 1B POSTED ON THE BUILDING OR
DCCUPANCY GRANTED,

PERNIT OF WHEN REQUIRED,

APPROVAL OF THIS APPUCATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL FOR THE ELECTRICAL WIRING OA
PLUMBING [RSTALLATIONS. A SEPARAYE PERMITY FON THE WIRING AND PLUMBIN{ MUST B2 DSTAIMED.

SEPARATE PERMITE ARE REQUTRED IF ANSWER I8 “YES™ T ANV OF ABOVE QUESTIONS (10) (13) (12) 13} (22)

OR 24},
THS 75 MOT A BULDING PERMIT NO WORK SHALL BE STARTED UMTIL A BUILDING PERMIT I8 ISSUED,

o Usd without irsl obrixining a Buttding Pesmi

mmmmamu.mmmwmmmmquumm-mmmnmm
Ove CRy md Countty of San Rnokoo from snd agaiust sy and all olabms, darwends and actions for

reaufting fron) opevations tndar this parmit, regardises of un-uqneumumnmwh
ansume i defense af the City and County of Ban Franclsco egainet sl such clalma, demands or actions.

nmmmhmmwmmmmmmhmmmmwm
have worker's undsr {1} or (1) designeted below, or shall Indicate e (i), V), o (V),

componaxtion coverage
whichover s epplioabils. H howsver Zew (¥) b chacked, lias (I¥) must he checked se well. Mask the
mathod of compilance below.

1 )creby sffirm tnder panatty of parury one of the following dacters i

{} L 1have snd will malniain a certificats of comant to so M inmme for worker's campensation, s provided
by Gacticn 3700 of the Labor Coda, for he performanca af fm werk for whici this pernil Is ssued.

1 have and wiil melntain worker's Insurance, &s Sactjon 3700 of tha Labor
Mqhhwﬁmumdhmhmhﬁ this permit le issusd. Wy wortam's cospartion

"R e D

Iy éwelligs, aft Snsuixting matsrtals st heve a clesranca of not less than two inchas from 81 siaciricat

wires ar squipment.
CHEDX APPROPRIATE BOX
D OWNER O ARCHITECT
O LESSEE D AGENT
O CONTRACTOR O ENGINEER
APPLICANT’S CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CENTIFY AND AGREE THAT LF A FEXMT IS ISSUED FOA
APPLCATION,

THE CONSTRUCTION DEBCRIBED IN THIS
ALL THE PROVISI0NS OF THE PEVWAT AND ALL LAWS AND ORDIMANCES THERETO WILL BE

Policy humber

() M. Thecastof brs work b ba done s or b

() ™ lﬂumnmmunmummm.mlmwwu
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CONDITIONSJAND STI!’ULATIONS

VIDI4d40

OQIDEPARTMEN

' APPROVED:
e
TOF

OE BUILDING WGPE

CTION

Ad

"| NOTIFIED MR.

[

APPROVED:

DEPARTMENT OF GITY PLANNING

(| DATE:
.| REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

BUREAU OF FIRE PRI ON & PUBLIC SAFETY

| NOTIFIED MR. .

DATE:
REASON:

APPROVED:

A

i
MECHANICAL EBGINEER /DEPT. OF BLDG. INSPECTION

DATE:
REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

MAY 11 20W,

DATE:
REASON:

NOTIFIED MR,

APPROVED:

CIVIL ENGINEER, DEPT, OF BLDQ. INSPECTION

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING |

DATE:
REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

DATE:
REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

HNISSTOOHd DNIHNG GIIHLLON SNOSHId TV 40 STWVN ANV S3Lva 3LON - NOi1D3S 0ToH

DATE:
REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

[]

APPROVED:

HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION

DATE:
REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

| agree to comply with all conditions or

of condltions or stipulations, which are hareby made a part of this application,

Number of attachmente D

OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

stipulations of the various bureaus or departments noted on this application, and attached statements
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PROJECT PERMIT

Permit lssued To

(Insert Employer’s Name, Address and Telephone No.)

[Eurkin. Inc. : _| e

A : Date 512117
474 EucLipD AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO , CA 94118 Region 1
District 1
| (415)407-0488 Tel. (415)557-0100
~ SINGLE PROJECT
Type of Permit . T1-TRENCH/EXCAVATION

Pursuant to Labor Code Sections 8500 and 6502, this Permit is isaued to the above-named employer for the pm]écts described below.

State Contractor's License Number 1012620 Permit Valld through 5/1/18

Description of Project Location Address st ’ﬂﬁ:ﬂclpated Dg:::phﬂon
Garage expansion and 2417 Green Street - City 5/116/17 5/1/18
foundation replacement. San Francisco
Excavation 8' deep and 20’ in
width County

San Francisco

This Permit Is Issued upon the foltowing conditions:

1. That the work is performed by the same employer. i this is an annual permit the appropriate District Office shall be
notified, In writing, of dates and location of job slte prior to commencement.

2. The employer will comply with all occupational safety and health standards or orders applicable to the above
projects, and any other lawful orders of the Division.

3. That if any unforeseen condilion causes deviation from the plans or statements contained In the Permit Application
Form the employer will notify the Division Immediately.

4. Any variation from the specification and assertions of the Permit Agpplication Form or violation of safetywrders may
be cause to revoke the permit. {

Recaived From RECEIVED BY investigated by :
Christopher Durkin Dalia Rassler [ Da?
] cash Amount  |Date Approved by 5 }5 Z
X] Check 1031 $560.00 | 5112/117 Dats
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DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING INGPECTION

AdOD TIVIDIHH0

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor

- City and County of San Francisco
Tom C. Hui, S.E., C.B.Q., Director

Department of Bullding Inspection

LICENS_ED CONTRACTOR’S STATEMENT .

Permit ApplicationNo. 2017 - OS[ - (0(%)[,@;
Job Address: (24/ P (e _

. Licehsed Contractor's Declaration
'Pursuant to the Business and Professions Code Sec, 7031.5, | hereby affirm Linderpenalty of perjury fhat |

am licensed under the provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business
and Professions Code, and that my license is in full force and effect. Co

License Number O\ 20 2.

Licensa Class. -E>

Expiration Date 6}_/ ( %!/[ 7 |

Conftractor

NOTE: *Any violation of the Bus. & Prof. Code Sec 7031.5 by any permit applicant shall be subject to a civil penally of
-not mare than five hundred dollars ($500)" Bus. & Prof Code Sec. 7031.5.- Revised 10/1/2013.

1660 Misslon Street — San Franclsco CA 84103
Offlce (416) 558-6088 ~ Fax (415) 558-6401
+ Website: www sfdbl.org
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9/28/2017 Department of Building Inspection

COMPLAINT DATA SHEET
Complaint 1708070

Owner/Agent: OWNER DATA
*  SUPPRESSED

Owner's Phone: --

Contact Name:

Contact Phone: --

Complainant: COMPLAINANT DATA
) SUPPRESSED

Complainant's
Phone:
Complaint
Source:
Assigned to
Division:

TELEPHONE

BID

Date Filed:

Location:
Block:
Lot:

Site:
Rating:

Occupancy Code:

Received By:

Division:

2417 GREEN ST
0560
028

Czarina Blackshear
BID

Description: Working beyond scope of PA #201705116316. Doing horizontal addition.

Instructions:

INSPECTOR INFORMATION

DIVISION|INSPECTOR|ID |DISTRICT|PRIORI

BID POWER 6270|4

REFFERAL INFORMATION

COMPLAINT STATUS AND COMMENTS

DATE TYPE DIV |INSPECTOR|STATUS COMMENT
09/27/17 |CASE OPENED BID (Power (}i‘g?:}é‘.IVED

09/28/17 \CI)IT(I){LIZI'}IB(?I? G/HOUSING INS |Power S%iTE 15t NOV mailed & cc'd to DCP -jtran
09/28/17 SITS-ILI;J\]}I’?&I? G/HOUSING BID |Power IS:]IERNS.I’,F NOV nov issued kmh
COMPLAINT ACTION BY DIVISION

NOV (HIS): NOV (BID): 09/28/17

Inspector Contact Information |

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home

Technical Support for Online Services

page.

If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

Contact SFGov Accessibility

Policies

City and County of San Francisco e 2017

hitp://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=AddressComplaint&ComplaintNo

=201708032

n



9/28/2017

Permit Details Report
Report Date:

Application Number:
Form Number:

Department of Building Inspection

9/28/2017 12:08:25 PM

201705116316
8

ST

PARTIAL DETERIOATED BASEMENT WALL AND FOUNDATION REPLACEMENT WITH

Address(es): 0560 /028 /o 2417 GREEN
Description: NEW LANDSCAPING SITE WALL AT BACKYARD
Cost: $100,000.00

Occupancy Code: R-3

Building Use: 27 -1 FAMILY DWELLING
Disposition / Stage:

Action Date |Stage Comments

5/11/2017 TRIAGE

5/11/2017 FILING

5/11/2017 FILED

5/18/2017 APPROVED

5/18/2017 ISSUED .

9/28/2017  |SUSPEND |department of city planning review required

Contact Details:
Contractor Details:

License Number: 1012620
Name: PATRICK DURKIN
Company Name: DURKIN INC.
Address: 474 EUCLID AV * SAN FRANCISCO CA 94118-
0000
Phone:
Addenda Details:
Description:
Q Qhats . In Out . . .
Step|Station (Arrive [Start [ly 1. (o1 Finish |Checked By Hold Description
PANGELINAN
1 INTAKE|5/11/17 |5/11/17 5/11/17 MARIANNE
2 BLDG |5/11/17 |5/11/17 5/11/17 [YU CYRIL
3 CPB 5/18/17 |5/18/17 5/18/17 ggf‘lgNG WAI 5/18/17: SAFETY PERMIT RECEIVED. WF

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 415-558-6096.

Appointments:
Appointment |Appointment|/Appointment . - Tim
Date AM/PM Code Appointment Type Description Slot
7/13/2017 PM WS ‘Web Scheduled START WORK 1
Inspections:
Activity Date |Inspector Inspection Description  |Inspection Status
7/13/2017 Robert Power START WORK SITE VERIFICATION
Special Inspections:
Addenda|Completed Inspection -
No. Date Inspected By Code Description Remarks
o 1 CONCRETE (PLACEMENT & Tibetisiit
SAMPLING) P
o REINFORCING STEEL AND ceinfercng steel
4 PRETRESSING TENDONS &
SPECIAL GRADING,
0 13 EXCAVATION AND FILLING
(GEO. ENGINEERED)
o 24C CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION
OTHERS:AS RECOMMENDED - hof b
o 23 BY PROFESSIONAL OF geotec 0 record to observe
RECORD excavation @ start of EA cut
0 24A FOUNDATIONS
4 18A BOLTS INSTALLED IN
i EXTSTING CONCRETF,
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails 1/2



EXHIBIT 5



10/3/2017 Lozeau Drury, LLP Mail - FW: 2417 Green Street, Christopher Durkin Project

Just saw your email Scott - thanks for update.

Begin forwarded message:

From: "May, Christopher (CPC)" <christopher.may@sfgov.org>

Date: October 3, 2017 at 9:26:10 AM PDT

To: susan byrd <sbyrdsf@yahoo.com>, "Lindsay, David (CPC)" <david.lindsay@sfgov.org>

Cc: "Ggwood2@gmail.com" <Ggwood2@gmail.com>, "chaboard@cowhollowassociation.org" <chaboard@
cowhollowassociation.org>

Subject: RE: 2417 Green Street, Christopher Durkin Project

Hi Susan,

Thank you for your comments in opposition to the proposed project at 2417 Green St. Please be advised
that the Department of Building Inspections suspended the project sponsor's foundation permit, which was
not originally routed to the Planning Department for review, and has asked Planning to review those plans
to determine compliance with the Planning Code. The S.311 neighborhood notification will not be sent out
until the foundation permit plans have been reviewed and determined to be Code-complying.

Regards,

Christopher May, Planner

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Phone: (415) 575-9087
Fax: (415) 558-6409

christopher.may@sfgov.org
www.sfplanning.org

From: susan byrd [mailto:sbyrdsf@yahoo.com]

Sent: Friday, September 29, 2017 2:57 PM

To: May, Christopher (CPC); Lindsay, David (CPC)

Cc: Ggwood2@gmail.com; chaboard@cowhollowassociation.org
Subject: 2417 Green Street, Christopher Durkin Project

Dear Mr. May and Mr. Lindsay:

As adjacent neighbors, we write to you with continued concerns about the developer Christopher Durkin
and his proposed project at 2417 Green Street.

As Mr. Lindsay will recall, on March 30th, Mr. Durkin held a pre-application meeting which was attended by
a large number of the local neighbors (Mr. Lindsay was helpful in getting this meeting scheduled with the
developer and architect on a date when neighbors could actually attend). At that meeting we learned that
the proposed project for the 1907 home at 2417 Green Street was massively out of scale with the
neighborhood homes (particularly filling up all of our "shared" beautiful green open space and gardens to
the rear). The project is not only physically inappropriate for SF Residential Guidelines, amazingly
thoughtless regarding air/light/green space and neighbor's homes, it is also glaringly inconsistent with the
Cow Hollow Association Guidelines. The project has three immediate adjacent neighbors and one on each
side "one removed": Each of these five homes is historic in nature: a Victorian, two Ernest Coxhead homes,
the registered historic Casebolt Mansion, and an Edwardian English Cottage with gardens. Somehow this is
not being taken into consideration by the developer and the city planning department to date.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=e451066acf&jsver=EalL6uzdI9M.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th=15ee32c2813ae0ff&siml=15ee32c2813ae0ff  2/4



10/3/2017 Lozeau Drury, LLP Mail - FW: 2417 Green Street, Christopher Durkin Project

At the Pre-App meeting (also attended by a CHA representative) we as neighbors voiced our concerns and
requested that Chris Durkin consider a second plan which would stay within the footprint of the current
home and take CHA guidelines into consideration. He suggested that was not going to happen, the meeting
ended on a sour note, we never heard more. We also never heard more from the CHA representative there
taking notes. As adjacent neighbors we decided we would need to hire an attorney and a planning
consultant to actually and truly represent neighborhood interests.

We recently asked Chris Durkin to provide plans that we and our attorney could review. We were told we
would need to go to Durkin's attorney's office (Zacks) to view the plans. What was made available were not
the actual/stamped plans, it was a waste of time and a joke. Then, we learned last week that Mr. May and
others at the RDAT meeting recently held a "15 minute review" of the developer's plans and have deemed
them to be "consistent with the RDG's." It was suggested by Mr. May that it would be now up to us as
neighbors to file for a DR.

We were shocked to learn that this inappropriate residential development plan (with documented
neighborhood concerns) was "moved" so quickly through this RDAT process. We ask you, Mr.May, would
your family consider a "15 minute review" sufficient if this building were proposed next to your home? We
also ask, where is the advocacy of the CHA, where is the collaboration between neighbors and city planning
we are supposedly all working toward, where is the support from planning for such cooperation so that
neighbors aren't forced to hire attorneys and file DR and other legal action?

Please make note:

Without apparently proper permit process, 1. Chris Durkin has built a work shed the length of the building at
2417 Green Street, which (a) is obstructing the side walk and (b) would indicate work on an excavation
project much larger than was being described in the plans for the current one car garage. Inappropriate
excavation will have dire consequence on the upside neighbor's home.

2. There has been a tree removal at the front of the property, on the sidewalk. We are under the impression
we as a city are busy planting trees, not ripping them out, and we would like to know which permit/office
was consulted for the tree removal 3. There was a work permit issued and posted at 2417 Green on the
work "shed" for (a) 9/6/17-12/06/17, permit m831527; (b) Notice of Violation/Stop all work, signed by senior
Planning Inspector yesterday on 9/28, due to complaint #201708032; (c) newer 10/2/17- 04/02/18 notices,
same work permit #, placed last night by Durkin, after the NOV notice was posted.

We would like to ask Planning Department Officials sooner rather than later to flag this case! We are
concerned about the nature and the pace of this case and are wondering how it is possible that it is being
moved along so quickly without adequate review and apparently conflicting facts.

We are also copying here Geoff Wood and the Board President of the Cow Hollow Association, Lori Brooke.
Mr. Wood, as the CHA zoning representative, was unable to attend the March 30 Pre-App meeting but sent
instead Nancy Levens; in his email of 3/29 : " | am unable to attend the meeting tomorrow at 2417 Green
but did attend the first meeting held on the 16th so am familiar with the project. Nancy Levens will attend for
the CHA and will be forwarding on to me any concerns you and other neighbors have with the proposed
project to date, and also any measures that the architect and owners offer to mitigate those issues." We
are concerned there has been no follow-up and ask that the CHA becom